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Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Bi~thlon Canada 

A~ce du reve"u 
duCanada 

C/0 Daniel F. O'Connor 
755 St .. J~an Bo:ulevard, Suite 401 
Point~-.Ciaire·QC H9R 5M9 

Attention: Mr. Baniel O'Cohnor 

November 1, 201 0 

Su~ject: Revocation of Registration 
Biathlon Canada 
' . 

Dear Mr. O'Connor: . . .. 

REGISTERED MAIL 

· BN: 1$2574104 
I . 

'File #:0496281 

. The purpgse of this letter is to inform you th~t a noti~ revoking the. r~istrat{Qn Of 
. Biathlon Can~da (the Association). was published in the Canada Ga~ette Qn Oqtober 30, 
·201 Q. Effective ~m that date, th~ Associ¢ion ceased to be a regist~red Canaaian . · 
amateur athletic ass~ciation (RCAAA) . 

Conseq~e~c~s ~f Rev~ca~~n: . 

a) Tfte As$o~iation is no long~r exempt from Part I Tax ~s an RCAAA an~ is n9 
longer permitted to issue offici•l donation re.ceipts. This means that gifts 
made to the Association are no longer allowable as tax credif:s to in~ividual 
-d~nors or a$ allowable deductions to cc;»rporate donors un~er . 
subsection .118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of the lncC?me tax Act (the 
Act), re$pectively. 

b). The Excise Tax ACt (ETA) defines a .. charity" in subsection 123(1) ~~ .. a . 
registered charity or· regis~ red Canadia~ amateur athletic. association within 
the meaning assign.ed to those_ ~xpressions by subsect~on 248(1) oft~e A~. 
but .does not include a public institL!tion". Therefqre, under the ETA an · 
RCAAA I$ referred to a~ a "charity\ The Association will-no longer qt.Jalify as 
a charity for purpo~s of subsection 123(1) of the ETA, effective the date of · 
revocation. As ~ res~lt, it may be subject to obligations and ~ntitlement~ 
under the ETA that apply to. organizations other than charities. If ysu have -
any question~_~bout your GST/HST-obligations and entitlements, please call 

Canada ·R350EID8) 
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G~T/HST Rulings at 1-8.88-830-7.747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest pf 
Canada}. 

In accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Association is required to 
retain its books and records, ·including duplicate officiaJ.donation receipts, for a minimum 
of two years after the Association's effective date of revocation. 

. . 
Finally, we wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 

corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister of National Revenue (the.Minister) in 
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Return 
of Income must be filed without notice or demand. · · 1 

·If you have any que$tions or require further information or clarification, please do 
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. ·. 

Enclosures 
.• Canada G~zette p~btication 

Cc: Mr. Grah.am Lindsay, President 
2197 Riverside Drive, Suite 1·11 
Ottawa ON K1 H 7X3 

Yours sincerely, 

·.~ 
Danie Huppe-Cranfotd 
Director 
ComplianCe Division 
Charities Directorate 
Telephone: 613-957-8682 · 
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384 
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~iathlon Canada AUG 1 8 2010 
c!Q O~niel F. O'C9nnor. 
7§5 $t-Jean Boulev~(d, St.~ite 401 
Pointe-.Claire QC H9R 5M9 

Attention: Mr. Daniel O'Connor . - . . . ' ..... 

Notice of ln~ention to Revoke · 
Biathlon Canada 

Def!r Mr. Q'Gonrior: 

BN: 1a2S74104RRQQ01 
File #; 0496~~ 1 

I am Wri~ng further to 9Uf l~tter dated August ·29, 2009"( COP.Y. encto~~~), ln. Whi9h 
yo~ w~re invited to ·submit r~presenta~ions as to why the registration of Biathlon Can~da 
(the Organization) should not b$ revoked in accordance with st,Jbsec::tion 1~8(1) ofUle 
lnqom~ T~ Act 

. W~ have rlOW reviewec;l and c9nsiderec,1 Y9~f ~tten r~~pon$~S dat~d 
Qctob~r ~~. ~009 anc,t May ~ 1, 2010. HQwev~r, nqtwitlistanding yo~r replie~. ~ur 

.. !=Qncerns with respect to the Organi~ation's non~ompliance wlth-th~ r~S~vir~m~nts 9.f 
tl:)e Act for r~gistr~tion as a regi~tered CanadJan.amateur athletiq assoc.iation have not 
·been alleviatec,t. Our po~i:tion is fully· described in Appendix rrAn. attached. 

. Con$eque.ntly. for each Of the re~sons mentioned in our.le11er .dat~d 
August 29, 2009, I wish to advise YC?l.! that, pursuant to the authoritY Qr~nt~d tq the 
Minister in $Ubsectic;m 168(1) of the Act, which has been deleg.ated to m$, l.prC>PO$e to 
revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) of the Act, 
revocation will b~ effective·on the date of publicatlcm of the.followi.ng notice in the 
Canada G~ett~: 

For issuing mor.e than ~5.9 million in donatjon receipts for abusiv(J 
t~n$8ctions arising from its role as a participant in tax sheltf)r 
arrangements that, in the opin(on of the Canada Revenue Agency, do not 
qqalify as gifts, noti~e is hereby given, pursqant to paragraph 168(1 )(d) of 

· the fncom~ T~ Act, that I propose to revoke th~ registratir;>n of the . 
organi~tion listed befow. In accordance with sObsection 168,(2) of the 
Income Tax Act, the ~vocation of registration is effective on the date of 
publication of this notice. 

Canada Place de Vi/hil, Tower ~50 e IDS> , 
320 Queen Street, , tath Floor 

Ottawa ON K1A OL5 
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Business Number 
132574104RR0001 

Name 
Biathlon Canada 
Ottawa ON 

. '• 

_ . This notice will be published !n the Canada Gazette upon the expiration of 
30 days from the mailing of this letter. · · 

Consequences of Revocation 

As of the effective dat~ of revocation, the Organization will no longer be 
permitted to issue official donation re~eip~. This means that gifts made to the 
OrganiZation would not be allowable as· tax credits to individual donors or. as allowable 
deductions to corporate donors under subsection 1'18.1(3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a), of 
the Act, respectively. 

I trust the foregoing fully exp!ains our position. 

Yours sincerely,·. 

Attachments: 
-CRA letter dated August 29, 2009 and April12, 2010; . 
-Your letter dated October 23, 2009, Octob~r 29, 2009 and. May 11, 201 0; and 
-Appendix ''A", Comments on representations 

' ' 

c.c.: Mr. Graham Undsay, Presiden~ 
2197 Riverside Drive, Suite 111 
Ottawa ON K1 H 7X3 

i... '· 



1+1 CANADA REVENUE 
AGEN~ . 

AGENCE DU REVENU 
DU CANAI;>A . 

REGISTERED MAIL 
• ' a , • ._ ••' 

l?i~thlqn Canada 
~197 Riverside o·riv~. Suit~ 111 · 
Ottawa ON K1 H 7X~ 

... 

Attention: Mr. Ray Kokkonen. president 
. BN: ~32574104 RRQ001 
File #: 0496281 . . . . . . . . . . . . . ~ 

' 

Audit of Biathlon Canada .. ·. . . . . 

. Dear Mr. Kokkonen: ·: 
• • •• 'I • ••• 

This Je~er .is further tq tne a~.:~dit of the book$ ~nd (ecord~. of the. Biathlon Can~da (th~ · . 
Organi4ation). by the Caoada R~venue Agency (t_he CRA). The audit r~lated tq the. <?perations 
of th~ .~gistered Cl[inadian amateur athletic ~ociation (RCAAA,) fQr the period frof'!'l' April 1 , · · 
2004 t9 March. 31, ?007.. · . · . · · · . · ·. · . . . . . . 

The C RA ha~ ·i9eritified $pacifiC: are~s of non-complianc·e with the provi$ion~· qf th~ lnr;»me 
Tax Act.(the Aqtfor its Regulatio.ns in tne following ~reas: · · · · · ·. · . . . 

. .. 
. . . f--......-;-~---.;.;__..::. A~R.:.;EJ:::;Pt.:S:....!O~F....!N~O::.:N:.!.:~.:.=:O.:::'M~P=LI:.:::A~N::.C.:::E::.....-.~~~-~....,--:.--~ 

. ls$ue . . . . . . . Reference · 
. 1. lss~ing of:Hcial .donation receipts other tha~ in . . 168( 1 }(d) . . 

accordance with the Income Tax Act or its regulations 
2." Failurs ·to .. fiJe an information return as and when · 

req·uired by the Act and/or its Reauiatlons 
Reg. 200.(1} & (2) · .. 
H~s(, ){a'> · 

·'The purJ;)95e Qf this letter is to describe t~~ are~s of ·non-compliance identifi$d by t~e CRA.· .. 
d~ring the course of oti~ ~udit as they.relate to the iegislative provisions.applic~l~to . · 
RCAAAs and to provide the Organization with th.e opportunity to· make additional .. 
representations or present additio~al information. In order for a re.gi~erecl ,BCAAA tQ r~in· its 
r-~gi~ation, leg~la~iv~ and oommon·law cOmpliance is mandatory, aps~nt which t~ Minister · 
.of National Revenue (the Minister) may revoke t!'le Organization's registratio_n In the m~m~r-
described in section 168 of the Act.. · · · 

The bal~nce of this letter desCribes the findings of the audit .in ft)rther detail. .. 

\ 
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· SuininarV: ParticipatiOn in Various Tax Shelter'Gifting Arrangements 

. The audit revealed that, during the periods under review, the Organization participated in the 
fol~owi~g tax shelte.rs: :·. . . . · 

· • 'conation ProgrB:m Supporting Canadian Amateur AthletiCs, Foundations ·and 
. · · Coaritie~ (TS6~260) - 2004 and 2005 
•. Donations for Canada (TS70S23)- 2005, 2006,·and 2007 

. I . 

While participation in tax shelter gifting arrangements is not prohjbitec{by the ~Ct per·se, the 
· CRA is ·extremely concerned that th~ Organization may be facilitating abusive arrangements 
with little regard to its·owri.operations and legislative provisions applieable to RCMAs. The 
Org~nizat~on agreed to issue tax receipts on l;>ehalf of the arrangements fo~· "property" the 
Organization flowed through its b~k accounts of ~ich it ·;s entitled to immediately keep·1% 
of arid failed to· d~mon~te its due diligence prior to entering ihto 'tl)e_,agreements ~r its on­
going review of the donation arrangements. EaC?h Qf tt:le ·donation arrangement programs 

· were created by persons ·other than the Organization and the Organizatio~ merely accepted 
the terms ~f pijrticipating In order to receiye its COJ'!1PBiiSation. . . . . . . 

Our audit revealed the O~aniz~tion issued r~eipfs totalin_g s25.s74,so~1 while its issuance 
of ~eC.eipts have incre~d from approximately·$610 lh 2002 to $5-~illiQn·in ~6Qg2, $S·millloii 
in 2004 ($1.1 mUiion from Donations Canada ·program. $3.9 million from the Athletic Tn.ist 
2002 program), actually immediately receivi~g $259,745. The remainqer' of the funds·was 
transferred by the Organization to off-~hore "investments" purportedly held on· behalf of the 

· Organization a:r)d to pay f!Jndraising fees. to the pr9moters of the donation arrangements. As 
described below, our audit has revealed. that these Investments do nQt.exist and that the · 
tunds are immediately repaid. to the origina:llend.ers. AC®rdirigly,' it is our view that. through . ·. 
its participation in .each of thf!s~ programs; the Organization has issued reC,eipts otherwise 
than .ir:t accordance with the Act and its Regulations. · . . . · . · ·: . . . 

OverView • Donation· P~a~ Supj)ortin~ Canadian Amateur Athietlcs, F.oundati~~ 
·~d Charities ~&926o).'- ~04 and 2~05- promoted by Parklane · · · · . . . · .. 
To illustrate our a·udit findings and positions, we will use Donation Program Supporting : 
Canadian Amateur Athletics, Foundations and Charities ~ 2004 Serie$ A throughout our letter •. · 
Despite minor differences In details, the 'principal concepts in our !llustratlpns are appJJcable to 
each of the tax shelter donation arrangements in Which the Organization· 'participatecf. A more 
detailed analysis of the step-by-step. transactions involved in the Donation Program · 
Supporting Canadian Amateur Athletics, Fouodations and Charities • 2004 -S~ries Is outlined 
~~~~ . . 

1 $5,420,326 in 2004,$15,551,783 in 2005 and $5,002,400 in 2006 
2 Primarily due to the Organization's -participation in the 2002 Athletic Trust donation arrangement' . . 
3 The 2005 Donation Program Supporting Canadian Amateur Athletics, Foundations and Charities differed from . 
. the other tax shelte~s arrangements in that th'e participants "donated" sub trust units received freely distributed 
by a trust plus cash jns.ad of loaned funds to the Organl:iation. The Organization purportedly converts .the sub 
trust units to cash and agrees to transfer 99% of.all ~sh off shore. ·· · 
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. . 
l)$ing a flmtheti~l $10,000-"dqnationn as a~·exampl~. ~ parti~ipant in this ta,xsh~ltQr . 
arrangem~nt would only. be r~quire~ _to personally contribute $2,790. The participantwo~lc;:J 
~ubs~qu~:mtly "bQrrow" $11 ;200 from a·pre•arrangei:f lender- PI~ Capital Finance Corp._.(~~ 
t..en~r). Th~se fl,mouot$, $13,990, ar~ hetd·by an ~serow agent in tr&.Ast 9fl tt:e ~rt~P.iP,~.ts' 
beha~ priQr. t~ order$ ·from the. Organi:zation for disbursemerit4• . . · · . . . . . .. . . 

. Ttl~ lo~n$ .seQure~ by particl~ntS ·bear interes~ at tfle r~te Qf ?% ~~ h~ve ~ t~-year- ~rm. 
lnter~st mU$tbe. paid withjn.60 days of. pecember31't,·each ye~r~ Th~ ~rt~P.!-~ ~JI'@~.th' 
~scrow ag~nt tO pay $336 -to 'the [.ender in payment of the first year's interest Q.l"\ l~ 1~. 

t" o "" I' '• o 

~irepts tne $~ro~ agent to depos!t $1 o,ooo of ihe $13~~9~·h.•l9ln ttu~· in.t;l· 
-account In the 1 o.ooo donation, t~ · . · 
. prg~ni~~tion wo~'d be' requir~d to transf~r $9,90Q to T~a~~~~F-
Trading Urn.ited (TTL) pt,Jrsuant tQ a Royalty Agreement, which entitlec;t thE) 9tgani$ti~n tq .. 
~~iv~ frQm 600/~ to 8_0% of .~ny mc;>nthly_ p~ofits eam~d base.d Qn the year ~rid type of RQya.tty 
Agr~ement Approximately $600S of the $9,900 transferr-ed to lTL is tian$ferred- tq l?.at1<L4.~ 
Flnanci~l <;2roup for promotional expenses. Each of these transac~ons would occur-within a 
2~tlc;>lJr'period. . . . . . _. . : . . . . . . . .. 

Th~ pa!1icipant also di~cts the escrow ag~nt.to r~mit the remaining $~,~~to Sp~ci~lty . 
ln::t~rance Limited (SI_L) as ·payment on the pr~mium for.,a PolicY of lhsu~nce~ PprsLt~ant to. thl~ 
policy, SIL ag.-.es. tp pay to the participant ~n amount ·equ$,1 to the differ~ri~ ~tw~n tf:le 

. expe~ed annual rate Of growth, 6.054'%, anc;:J the actual rat~ of growth un~er ~ iJ1Ve$tm'nt 
c;ontract agre~in~nt betwe~n Sll ~hd_TTL. Ttie ili&Uran~e is P,ayable. only if th~ an~~~ n~- Qf . 
g~c;>wth .I:Jnder the inv~stment c9ntract is less than 6.054% p~r yi;tar. : · · . . . . . . ·. ., 

It is .r~presente~ ih.at ~h·e investment contract and tfi~ insurance policy tqget~nMU g-n~.rate a 
rntnimurn of $11 ,20Q in 1 o years (thereby paying off the loan adva~ to the partiQIP.arits). ·: 
B~d on th~ leveraged amo.unt a rate of return of 52.96%6 wqul<;l be req~irec.t to a~mpli~h . 
the repayment. _.. . . . . . . . . . ' • . . . ·. . ' . . 

. . . 

·. l_ri th.e ~nd~ for each tax•receipt~d $10~000 •dona,ion",:.the OrganiZation im~edi~tely rec$iVes· 
u~ettered ac;:cess to and U$e of $100 ~nd ~n unknown future •rev~nue-$.tre~mu;·~pQI'ts 
fundrai~ing ·fees paid qf $6oo; and "irwestrnents" of $9,300. Of the •investedn funds,_ the 
majority of th~ fuhds are transferred to corporations connected to the promoters or: retUrn~d to . · 
the l~nd~r (ref~r. to Appendix 11A''). For its $10,000 "donation11 , the participant ·;s o~t of.PQCket 
$2,799 yet h~ an O~ICial donation reQeipt for Which he· can C~aim a 'donation ~X ~re9it Of at 
le~t $4,64:1 • . . . · · . 

. . 
. 4 ·The i~tructions.provid~d by the c;:>rganiu.tion were also pre-arranged by the creators Of the tax shelter · 
· program.s and the Orga,nization was found to accept the directions to transf$r the funds off-shore. a$ pr~ented 
by-the creators of the programs . · · · · 
5 The fundraislng fee increased to 8% In 2007. · . · .· 
6 In order for the 'pres~nt value of the $159.80 annuity to.achieve the-required $11,200 over a 10 year period, It 
would ~ to achieve an' annual rate of return of 52.96%. . · · · 
7 Based on Fe~eral and Ontario ~onation tax. credits of 46.41% · · 
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lt is important to note that per the CRA audit, the Organization has ~nly received $43,650 
(0.1?%) in profit p~yments·despite issuing $~5.,974,509'in receipts. The Organization has also 
incurr.ed .an a:verag~ annuallo~ o.f 1.11 o/o on .the capital inve~tment. Based on this rate of . 
return, the· Organization wili receive a total of $293,475 for the investments over a 20-year · . 

. period and the c_apital would erode to _$-18,992,473 USD for a net loss of $2,441 ,035 USD .if 
· the r~vestmen.ts actually exist. Refer to our dis~ussion below on the existence of the property .. 

Given t~e. fact~ as known by CRA, ~he ."net loss" is substantiaity more due ·our findings· that. 
only a maximum of $159.80 per $1,000 tax~receipted donation for each of the Series A 
programs (see Appendix aAa) i~, in fact, potentially. inves~ed. Based. on these figures,.the l• 
·actual capital after 20 years would likely only be $1,042,'850 USD for a net loss of 
$20,390,659 USD. · . . 

. ·' 
• - I. • • • • 0 • I . . 

lssulng·Qfficial donation receipts other than in aceor-dance With the Income. Tax Act or 
~ts· Regulations · . 

Gffts: 

It is our position that the Organization has contravened the Income-Tax Act by accepting and 
· issuing receipts fqr transactions that do not qual~y a~ gifts. . . · . · . · 

No Animus Donandi 
. . . . ~ . . 

Under the common law, a gift is a voluntary trar.tsfer of property without consideration. · 
However,. an additional e5sential element of a gift is anfmus donaridi :-that the donor m~ be 
motivated by_ an intentiQn to give. It mu~t be clear that the donor inten.ds to .enrich the donee, . 
by giving away prop~f'tY,.and to g~nerally grow poorer ~sa resu,t.of. makir-g the gift: . 

. . . . , . . 
Our position is the' ·donations received by the Organization from part!cipcihts are nonrue gifts 

· andersection 1'18~ 1 of the Acf In our view, it is clear that tlie primary m·otiVation·of the· . . 
participa~t is to profit thro~gh tJ:Ie tax credits.so obtahied ~rough~ s~ries of. artificial · 
transactions. and a minimal.monetary Investment It is our view that the Organization was . 
aware, or C?L!Qht to have been aware, that it was participating in scheme~ designed to prot:iuce 

.. Inappropriate tax benefits through an artificial manipulation of the tax incel)tive. 

· . In $Upport of this position, we no.t~· that: 

• The promotionaCmaterial for each of the donation arrange~ents promise the 
participant will receive a ta~ credit at the highest marginal tax rate for the combined · 
value of the gifts and provides charts calculating the participants return on cash 

. investment of at least 67%. and as.high as 94%. For example, the promotional material . 
. shows that 1or a $315 cash contribution by a donor in Ontario, coupled with a $1 0,000 

· "lc)an•• received by and "don~ted by a donor in Ontario,.will resi.Jit.in a tax credit of $464, 
· thereby generating a positive cash flow of $149°. · · . · .-

• · Participants in this arrangement, in return for a mir:timal particip~tion fee, received a. 
"loan" with full and prior knowledge that this .lOan would never h'av~ to be repaid by the 
borrowe~. Due to a combination.of insurance and aggressive investment strategies, 
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. participants. are lead to believe it is highly unli~ely or necess~~ they will h~ve tQ rePCJ.V 
. the "loans". . 

• .Transacti~:ms ar~ pre-arranfled, pre-t;:fetermined and coordjnat~d by· th~. pror::not~rs ~nd. 
.. · other pre~arr~ng~~ third parties. Th$ Orgcaniz~tion h~s np int~r.!=lc1;ion Qr lnvqlvement. 

· · .· With p~rticipants· seemingly whatsoeyer nor ~re the· p~rticipanfs prior- or ~4b.~.q~nt 
Sl,JJ)PQ~ers of the Organization's activ.itie~ o~~ide· of th~·tax sh~lt~r arranQ,f1!rn~nm,., 

• : Minimal i~formation is provided to th~ prospeqtjVe paftigipant$ as tQ ho~. t~~ · . · 
"~onation~" woul,d ben~flt tti~ Organization or to the activities oft~ Or~;~aniZ$tiqn th~y 
~re suf1)porting; . . . · 

• The participant· receives an official donation receipt for the f~U amQunt of their 
purported "donation" of which they cont~bute out of pocket c.ash of ·2ao/1? w~h 1~~, 
remainjng 72%· coming from a no-recoljrse loan guaranteed by ~n insurance pqlicy !n · 
the 2004: D~nation Program- Supporting Canac:Uan Ama~ur Athl~tlc~ •. Fo!J~a~~n~: 9rJCf . 

· . Charitie.s. The participant receives an official d9nati6n rec~.ipt for c~bine~. ~%'¢a~~ 
·contribution and the 75% trust unit value in the 2005 Oon~tioos f<;>r Qan~da progr$.pl. 

• Tlie Organization neve·r truly receives the funds· "donated". While ttte f4nds ar-~ ·· · . 
· depositec;j temporarily in 'the. Org·anization's bank account establish~d. sqlely to.re.c~lv~ 

and d!Stributenunds received these funds, aS·a part of its: participation'" the· . · 
arrang~men~, the Organization is ~bligated to im!lled.iat~IY. transfer 9~/o Of th~ fund~ 
deposited to a company directly connected to·tt~e promoter.· .. . 

• TtJe tran$actions are (fareft,~lly arranged, ·a~ de~prfbed in Apj)endix ~A" t~ crea• the · .. 
ilfl!sl~n of l?r.op~rty being donat~c;f to the <;)rg~~ization ~net invest~d. In ~ctL!a! fac.t; · 

· th~s~ funds followed a circular flow and ende9 up back, in th~ h~n~s Qf t~e tender . 
. (rninus applic~~le fees to J)articiparits);The OrganiZ~tion initially received a 1% ~~~for 
its participatiqn. · . . . . · · 

• The Qrganizati9n also r~c~iyed a mfnimal"inve~tmerit stream", for itS parti~~p~ic;>n_ in .. 
. the arrangements; ' . · . · · · . . ·. · . 

. . . . . . 

It i~ clear th~t ih~ pri~aiy p.urp~se ahci result of th~se tran5acti~ns. was to P.ro~id~ th~ · 
~rticipant a donati~n tax cr~dit that ex~eede~ the ~rticipant~s cost.of parti~ipation. In 
ess~nce. the arrarigem~nt is ~:me wh~reby the promoters, the Organ~tlon ~nd th~ indiv!(:tual 
participant~ create~ the ilhJsion of property, but in reality this invo.ived "purchasing" r~eipts · 

· for a fraction. of tl'le receipt's face -value (i.e.,· that the oniy property iryvolved in-. the sqheme · 
waS the particiP.ati'on fee). . · . · ·. · · . · . · 

As ·~J?~ve, tlie ·p~rtiqipants "do~at~d;, to t~e Orga~i+atio~ with the d~r intent to take. · . 
a~r.rtage of th~ tax system thrpugh an artificial series of transactions. The Qrgani~ation was 
aware, or ought to have (?een awar~, of the motivations of the participants ~ it had full 
aqcess to the promotional materials and infounation .about the schem~s in which it · 
pa~icipated. In return for a p~rticipation .f~'!!· the participants secured "lo~s" ~hich thE)Y knew 
ttl.ey would K:lever have to repay and donated these to the Organiz~tion. The Organi~tio.n, for 
its part, issuecf receipts for the full value of the funds transferred - even though it was 
obli,gated to. immediately transfer 99% of ttiese funds to an offshore company. fn·our vi,w, the 

. prir:nary motivation of the participant in these transactions was ~Q profit from the tax system by 
a combination of the tax.credits available for donations and the artificial loan transaction. The 

· . Organi~at.ion als.o participated in more than one donation arrangement; whereby the · 
transactions and results were similar, yet continually chose to·participate in arrangements 

.·' 
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When the Organization: was not ben~fiting or ~eceivlng the profit distributions in the amounts. 
promoted. · · : · 

. . .. . 
In our view these transactions are not true gifts in the sense contemplated by sectiotl118.1 of 
th6 Act. in tnis regard, these transaCtions rack the requisite animus d,onandito be considered 

. gifts. These transactions were, in our opinion, primarily motivated by' the. participant:s ir:ttent to 
enrich him/herself rather than an intent to .make a gift to the Organiiation. As such,. it is our 

· position the Organization was not entitled to iss~:Je reeeipts for the property transferred to it. ·· . . . . . . 
t 

It is our ~iew that the Organization has issued receipts for a gift othe~ise thar.a in accordance 
with this Act subsec;tion 118.1. For this reason, 'it app~ars to· us that there are grounds for 
revocation of the c~~ritable •tus of Bi~thlon ~anada und~r_para~raph 168.(1)(~) of the Act.. 

Property donated, 

. : Existence of the orooenY:. ·. · 
. . . :· 

"It is oor view that· the JMoperty rep~ented as being donated is npt actf,Ja//y property ~hat has 
been donated to th~ C?rganizati~. · · · . . : . · · · . · ·. · . . 

As above, ·and as detaUed ~~Appendix II A11 , the Donation 'p~~ Supporting Canadian 
Amateur. Athletics, Foundations and Charities donation arrangement invol_ved participants 
themselve~ contributing a mere 28% ot:the property purjlorted!y donated to the Organization 
with t~e r~mainder· consist~ng of a loan which ,is highly-unli~ly to be repaid ~Y the partici~nt~ .. 
"fh~ Organization receives .funds in a segregate bank account to which it has i"io access but is 
obligated to transfer 99~ of.these to an offshore entity; 93% of which is ~eportedly "invested" · 
and 6% ~ referra! fe~s. · · · · · 

· · In faCt, it appears the~ .f~nds are not actually· held as investments on be.half of.. the . 
Organ~tion _but ~e majority of these funds were, Jn fact, immediately relu~ed to the original 
lender or paid OL:tt as fees to the participant promoters and companies:. For .the 2005 and 2006 
years,_~ur audit has concluded that of tf1e funds (9SOk) tr~sferred, the majority. of the fUnds · · 
(79.05%) were transferred back to the same lenders granting·•sub-trust units• participants as 
s_oftware licensing fees. Of the remaining funds, a full.6% was paid to Park4irte Financial · · 

· G~p for fundr~iSing fees. This, of cc:>urse, W<?uld provide ·a mere 13.95% ~emaifling for 
urnvesting". The Organization receives distributions from its ROyalty Agre~ments, but if 
appears that .this would be from the same remaining casn contributions and not from"..the 
purpo{ted. full value. 9f investments held. · · 

As such, it is our view that the Organization .has issued reeeipts for property that.was ·riot · 
donated to ~t but that exis~ ~ little more than notations on paper as investments "owned" _by 
the Organization. The Organization participated in schemes that, through a circular ~rles of ·· 
transactions, was designed to create the illusion of property being donated to the · . 

· ·Organization. while in· actuality, the majority of the funds wer~ either consumed by fees te be 
paid to ~he participants or retumed.to the·lender.8 ·. : . . 

8 See Appendix A- paragraphs 24·26 for detailed description . . . . . 

.. 
,. 

p 
I: 
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. The Organi~ati9n's ~rt in these schemes were, as bE!fo~, 'to ~ceive fu~d~ from partl~lpants, 
. issue tax receipts fc?r th~ full amount.'of. the property transfe~red flQwed through jJs. bank. · 
· a~count, and to imme(iiately tran!lf~r these ·amounts to. a bank account off-sho~. Ttl~ . . 
. Org~n~atiQn ha~ nq c;:ontrot over the property "<;jonatecr other. than the 1% it re~l~d an~ h~Q 
no ~ccess. to the in~stments. The .Qrganl~~tion has nQt demonStrated· it had CQnt.rol ov~r or 
aCQ(:)SS to the remaining 99% of the fOngs allegedly donate~ to ifor ln~sted Qn its t:lehalf. The 
Organization·c:ould not even verify, for the purposes'<:>f_i~ owr' intem~l-udit, th~ v~~~~ · 
~ssQCiated with the offshore inVestment as indicated in th~ financial stafemerits~ IU?. auditQrs 
do no1 account for any assets on the balance sMeef.for the off'!'shore ac9o\Jri~. R~ther than . 

. re•son~~ly ~el< out prudent investme~ with the property donated to·!t, the Organi~tion 
was. o~i9.$ted to .~nd mQney to a~ o~S!hore lny~ent wf~ ~~~~~and ;low r~t~~ of 
retum. · .. . · .... · . . · .,. . . ~ 

In our.view ttle Organization p~rti~iilated in.~hemes d~sign$d.to ~reate the illusiqn Qf . 
pr~rty b~in~ donated and issued receipts tqr propertY, wtl.ich was not b~nefiqi~lly · · 
tr~nsfer.r~d ·t9 ij .. Thf;) Qrganl~tion was either awar~. or ought to h~~~=~o q~~:,.9f ttl~ f~c:t 
that ~ r<?le in th.e arrangement where~ it iSs4e~ rec;:eipts fQr property, which vVQ!Jid fiQW 

. t~rQugh ~s ~cc~un~ but to wtli~ it had no present or even fl,lture ownership Qf. 'fh@ -~~-dli 
that gre represented as donated. OWDed and. Invested bv the Organjzafion 'were.· in 1fct. 
~ifCJJ.Ii~WiiY retur?'~ ~o ttJe':!e""~~· As $uQh. tlie om·~i~tion. was n~~ ~ntitle~ ~· .isS~-Ji ... 
reC«i)lpt for the ~9unts contributed' (in this case with r~f~~ence .to the_JnsuranQe PQhcy and·· 

· loan Qr th~ tru~t units) and in thl$ regard It is our view th~t the Qrganizati9ri h~$ lss\.!ed a 
receipt for a gift ot"ei'Wise · tflan Jn accordance with thi$ Act which ~ cause for re.vocatiqn by 
virtue of paragraph ·1.68(1 )(d).' . · . : ·· . ·. · . . . . . · · · . · 

.-· 
. As above, it is oiir view that the Orga~i~tion improperly isSue~ re~lpts fQr ~~~~etions that 
. ·:were not gifts atid for_prope~thatitwas.not, in fact, ~ri~fiCiallyentltled·to. We a~ of·th~ · 

:· · vl~w that the offshor~ investments that the OrganiZation purports to have ~ist ~~rg~ly 0111y . • 
nQtiori~lly ori p~~r. A fact seemingly C90firme~ by~ Oig~nization•s Qwri ~xte'""'l ~uditors •.. 
H9wev$r, e~n:were we to agree· that the gifts were valid gifts to th~ Organi~tion, and t~e 
prQp~rty held in investm~!lts existed, I~ would still be o1:1r view that the.Qrgan~ation. issL!e~ 

'. 

· receipts other than in accordance with the Act. · . . .. . . : 

. . . . . . . . 
As _above, the property that was· donated to th~ Organi~tion w~ immediately tran~~r~d to 
an offshore inve~tm~nt company. BaSed. on _our revi~w, ~here i$ no in~ication tt"!at ~e prinqi~al 
amol:'nt of this property will ever re:vert to t~ 0Jganiza,tion. There. is no mention in the rQyalty 
agreement that ttie OrganiZation will ever be erititl~ ·to the prinCipal am<?unt of the · · · . 
. inv~stment. With regards to early redempti9n, the agreement stipula~s the fQIIowihg: "If the 

9 By way of compari~n. GIC ave~'ge rates from 2oo4 to 2007 as ·per httc;Uwww.bankofcaOadi.ca were 1 Yr: 
2.3SOk, 3yr: 2.74% and 5yr: 3.05% Y?hich would have produced a-~venue of$1,950,770 at the 1 yr avg. rate or 
$57~,569 more than current investment-of $43,650. Also, it-is interesting to note that·th$. royalty agreem!Jnts 
Qefine acontracts" as the S & ~ 500 and other lntemati!)nal stock index futures yet see for example 
www.stre;etauthority.com/ma-samole.asp indicates the 5 year average rate of return on the S&P 500 is-11.26% 
.whi.le ~he royalty agreement has a.verag~d O~OOk. · · 
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AsscXiation provides Trafalgar ~th a Profit Distribution Notice, during the trading Term, 
Trafalgar shall be paid: 1) a fee equal to one fifth of on~ pereent ( 1/5%) of the Current Trading 
Facility determined as at the ~nd of the calendar month in which. Trafalg~r receives fr<?rri the· 
Association the Profit Distribution Notice, multiplied by twenty-four months; and 2) the 
aggregate of all unpaid po~ons of the Monthly Trading Fee forfeited by Trafalgar pursu.ant to . 
section 4.2 hereof and such fees shall be subtracted from the Profrt Distribution due to tne· 
Association". Profit Distribution :is defin~d·.in the Agreement as.~eing.the "amount e.quai to the · 
Current Trading Facility, as a~ the end of the calendar month in ~hich Trafalgar Trading · · 
receives from the Assoeiation a Profit Distribution Notice, ne~ of.the Initial Trading Facility". 
The. audit evidence rev~aled that the Initial Trading Facility is coosist~ntly greater than·the. · · 
Current Trading Facility at the ·end of any given month. Therefore, the application· of the , 
formula to arrive at a profit distri~ution, ~ve11 wit~out taking into consi9er~tion the termination 
fees me.ntioned above, will always result in a negative amount. It is crear that although the · 
agreement allows the Orgal"!ization. to request a profit distribution, the 'termination fees as well 
.as the formula used to calculate the "profif. would result in no funds remain.ing, making it · 
impossible for t~e Qrgan~tio~ to receive any payments snould if~xerci~e its option to suomi~ 
a Profit DistributiQn Notice to Trafalgar trading Umited, As such, it-appears that the · 
Organization _is only enti~ed to a potential "in~me stream" associated with the. propertY •. . . . . . . . . . . . : 

In our view, even if we were to accept" that the proPerty. was validly donated ·to the ... . 
Organization.(whicn we do not) it is ~e iMcome·inte#~st !n the pr~perty, whiph:should ~ave . 
been tax receipted and not the full value pf tbe ·funds transferred to the Organi_zatioh; Wtlile 
the Organization does receive certain·funds from participants, other than the immediate 1% to 
. which it: is. entitled, It Is required to tran~er thes~ ·funds to the offshore :investment company. · : 
The ·organization .is never entitled to the property itself but to· the income. from the property- if · 
there is any. In our view, while it'i~ being represented that the full value ·of the prop~rty is · 

. being donated, it i~ simply a limited ir'come interest. in the property that. is being donated. . . . . . 

We .acknowledg& that the r~riction on aece$$ to the pr6perty !s a conqitiOn of the· . 
Org~nization·~ particiPation jn the don~tion arrangemenJs, and not one ·e)(pOcitly set by the · 
participant. However, viewing tlie "donation• as a pre-arr~nged transaction, the restrictions so 
imposed· make it cl~ar that it is· the Income stream, which is 'donated and to· Which the · · 
Organization is en~ltled, not th.e full value of the property; Partjcipan~ p~y a .fee ~o participate . 
in the donation programs. The partiqipants have no1nteraction with the Org~ization. · 
Participants obtain a loan from a non-arm's ~ngth comp~ .kno~in.g fully tt:lat, provided· they 
follow the lnstr~ctions,. they will not have to repay the·."loan". One of the instructions is that · · 
they transfer the$$ funds to a partici~ting ~rganl~ation; The paitic_ipating .organi~a~on is 
obligate <;I thr~ugh the agreement to transfer 99% of these funds. to tf1e offshore.·investrnent 
company. The participating organization is thereafteqmti:tled to Income from the investments . 
(when there is any) but not the principal' amount. · · . · . · . · . ~ 

·. . 
' • • ., ' . • • I ' 

In our view, If the Organization was ·receiving a· donation of an "income stream" from the · 
property, a professional valuator' should have valued this income str.eart:~. and th.e tax receipts 
issued accordingly. In this regard, even if the Organization had iss~e_.? ·a receipt for t~e · · : 
valuation amount, it would not have been in accordance with proposed subsections 248(31 ), · 
(32) and (34) regarding limited.recourse debts. 

. ' 

,. 
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lt i$ 04r vie~ that t~e Organization has issued ~ r~c~ipt for. a· gift otherwise th~n io ~~Core!~~~ 
with Act subsestion 110.1 anc:t 118.1, which Is cause for revocation by vi~e of P~~gr(iph 
16~(1 }(d): :. 

Appl.i~tion. Of propo$8d su~ctlons 248(31), (32) and (~)· re9_arding Umite~ ~Qc;»~Jrs.~ 
debts · . · · .. 

\. . . . ... 

As a~ove. even if we were of the OpiniQn th~t th,. payments mEJde by p~~cipa~$. t~ th~. . . 
Orgaoi~atlqn constitUted ugifts", whtch, in our vi~w is not.the ~a~$.·1ri ?QQ3, the. qeP,artm~.nt. of 
Finan~~ lntroduC$d n~~ legislation with respect to eh$ritable donation~ ,nd ~d~ntages. . 
}hese rules allow~ taxpay~r to ~e a gift to a RCAAA and receive $c;>rne ~d~nta$Je jA ret~m; 
however. the vai!Je on the reC$ipt muSt reflect the eligi~ amount of the. g!ft met~e (i.e., the 
value of the receipt must reflect the gift less ant advantage receive<;! by the dqnqr) •. We, wpul<;l 
note that. although still p~sed, onse ~into law, these subsections apply r~troaqtively. 
to the·~scal pe~iod$ current!}! under review.10 . .' , : . · ·. . ·. . 

.It i$ our view that the partK:i~ts rece~ed. ~n ad~arlta~e •. aS d~fi~d at' prop~~ ,~~~~0~. 
248(32)11 a&:a re~ult.of the cash contribution to the Orgarii~tion; io the f9rm Qf·~eiving a · . 
lirriite~-recou~e, low .. inter~ debt.~A limited·r~ur~ d~bt i$ ~roadly.d~fin~d tG include ~ny 
unpaid ampunts if th~r~ is a guarantee. security, or sitnilar indemnity or ~oven~11~ tn fe$~ Q,f 
th~ debt. The val-..e of this ·adVantage should have tJeeri dec;tucted from th~ eligible amg~nt,of 
'the gift. As. the p~rported va14e Qf 1he loans exceedec;j the p~rticlpanfs ca$h. ~ay, un(Jer th~ 
propQ$ed legislation, the Qrg~nizatlon was not entitled to iS$1:Je re<;eiP.ts fo~ the~.e u~Q!l~ti~$". 
Furth$r, even If tt:l~ loans were found not to be ~onsideration ror pai1ici~nrs c;ash. · 
~ontributions, the proposed legislation has broad applicatioAs ~l'ld alsQ ineh,.a~$ adva~g.,~ 

·that are "in any oth~r way re.l~ted to the gift" .. 11 As suc.h, it is our view tt-l't t11• OrQaniz~tion, 
qnd •. r the proposed legisiC[ltiotl should .not have issue~ tax recei~ fo·r ~e Pa!'ti~ip'n~·~. outorOf-
P.OC?k~t cash outlay. In our v;ew, t~~ Organization w~ aware of this l~n. hayi!'lg ~n . 
provid~c;l the ·promotional materials relating to the prqgrams, and a.ccor~rngry was Qbligated to 
~due;:~ .the eligible amount of each gift recorded on th~ tax reeeipt. · · 

~~der pro~o~~ s~b~~on ~48(34), the -ye~, if we .wer~ k, ~~pt ~at. a ·gift ~d ~~ · 
ma~. tQ the Organization, may have been eligible ·tor a tax receipt ·for paym~nt$ ~wa~s. the 
principal of the loar:'; but was not entitled to a·tax receipt for the entire. amQunt purpo~dly · 
donated.1~This subsection generally·provides tt)at the gift portion ol any trC[ln~action involving 
a limite(~ recourse debt i!? deemed to be no more th~n the amount of the:initlai9Bsh payment 
A taxpayer m~y, additionally. claim a gift With res~ct to a repayment of the prlncipallilmount 
o~ the limited-recqursEJ debt in the year it is paid. There was no lndicatiQri during· o._.r review 

· that the Organl~tion·took these provisions into account when issuing receip~ 9.n ~naif of 
· the tax shelter arrangements. : · · .· · · 

------...... -- .... ·.. . 
~-0 Subsections 248(31) apply in 're$pect of gifts made on or after ·~mber 20, 2002 an~ 248(32), and (34) 
aPP.IY In respect of gHt$ made on or after February 19, 2003. . · · .. 
11 Ss. 248(32) . . . · 
12 Again, given the fact that the majoiity of out-of·pocket funds w~re paid out.to participants and the '1oans" were 
immediately repai~ to the lender, it is our view that these transactions were not true gifts to the Organization. 
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As such .the Organization was no.t entitled to issue a receipt associ~te·d with the li~ited . . · 
.recourse debt (in this case with reference to-the promi~ory_note) a~d in this regard it is our 
view that the .Organization has is~ue~ a receipt·for a gift ·otnerwi~e·than in accordance _with 
this Act, which is cause for revocation by virtue. of paragraph 168(1')(d). . · . . 

seriousness of the Offence: 

As above,. the CRA is' greatly conce~ed about the participation of the O~ganization in:~ese . 
arrangements. It is the CRA's view that these gifting arrangements provide minimal benefit for 

· the·pragrams' of the Organization as comp~red to the values of tfi?C receipts being issued. The 
Income Tax Act provides. RCAAAs the privilege of issuing·tax r~ceipts to a~low them to solicit 
donations from taxpayers for use in their programs. However, in the case at hand it.appears 
that the Organization participated in ~ shelter arrangen:te~ts by lending i~ tax receipting 
privileges· in .return for a small percentage of the f~ce value of the receipts so is$ued. It is· 
intereSting to note .that since its participat_ion.in the$~ programs .. its issuance. of r~ceiJ)ts have 
increased from approximately $61 0 in 2002 to $5 million in 200313, $5 million in 2004 ($1.1 
· mil.lion: 'rom ·oonati.oris C~oada progr~m. ~·~ ftpm the Atrletic Trust 2002 p~ogram), $5.4. 
million in 2005, $15.5 million in 2006, and ss·mmion in 2007~ We. would nQte, in' this r-egard 

· t~at t~~ .effectS of the Organization's p~rticipation in these progr~~ h~ve resulted in the · 
· Organization issuing receipts for $25,974,50814 yet actually receiving only $303,396 from 
·. these donation arrangements. lri our view,-this represents a seriaus:abuse of the 
O~gan~tion'~ receipting privileges. . . . · 

•• "' • • I • 
• 0 • • 

As a result of the Organization's participation in these tax shelt~r programs, the following · · .· 
occurred: · · · 

... 
..... 0 

.. . (?ross fu~draising f~es (6.39% ·of r~ceipted arripuAts). paid to. tfj~ promoters · 
$j ,658,519; . . . . . . . . . . . : . 

. GrOS$· fees paid to Trafalgar Trading -Limited, wliich consist of monthly trading fe~s 
'piCJs 20% ~ m_ontlily profits, of $.1"Q2,329 USD ($120,665 CAN)15; and · 
Gross investment profits paid to the Organization of $43,650 US ($£?1 ·,588 CAN). . . . . .. 

At the.sarrie time; ttie investrner.~ts· have depleted in vaiue by $295,83(fUSD ($1, 147,881 
· CAN16). These findings further point to the faCt that the amounts ·expens~d on fundraising and 
other·costs ~ssociated with the program substantially outweigh· the amounts which w~re 
.made avaifab~~ for use by the Organization in its· chari~b!e activities. · · 

13 Primarily.due to the Organi~ion's participation in the 2002 Athletic·rrust donation·'..,.rangement . · 
. 14 Furthermore according to the organizations own financial statement an addition $3,458,750 of receipts were 
issued for the program in 2008 for a total of $29,~3,258. · · -~ · · : · · · 
15 _The CAN conversion is based on the December 30 Bank of Canada.(BAC) noon rate$ which were 1.2036 in 
2004, 1.1659 in.2005 and 1.1653 in 2006. . . . :. . . 
' 6 Due to a large discrepancy in the exchange mte in 2004, the CAN$ loss is substanti81·vs. the USD per the 
statements. The Organization record~d tranSferring·$1,717,000 CAN on·July.28th; howeyer, the investment . 
statement for 9ctober Indicates $2,145,432.25 USD .(exchange rate equals 1.2491ys. BAC rate of • 7516).. A 
further $3,648,473 was transferred on October 29;:2004 and recorded at $2,885,146 USD (exchange rate 
equals .7908 vs. BAC rate of .8199). . · 
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· Furthermore:), i$Suing dqnation receipts fo~ ~mounts that are not gifts or th?lt con~in . . . 
iR~ccurate v~IU.e~ (!r f~lse Information, is .a s~rious offence. In light of th~ VQiqm~ Qf !h~ 
r~c~ipts so .i$Suetl bY the Qrganiz~tion we are of the view th~t tnis is cau$e f~r tne ~yqcatlon 
of its r~gis.tered ~t\JS. As a~ve, this situation·is cdmpounded by the fact th~t Pa$~d ~11 ~~~ · 
rt;tvi~w! tn~ m~ority of funds r,presented as "inv~stments" exist ooly notio~ally on .P~~r and 

·. th~ 9rg~n~~~n has not sufficiently·~monstra~d .otherwi$e. · . . 

Due. t?ilige~e; 

We note with. concern~ with re~pect t9 this garticul~r issue, th~t it fu.lly ap~r$ tha~ th~ · . 
Q~g~ni~tiQn'' directors n~ve demonstrated a complete la_pk .of du~ dilig.ence witb ·~~p~t.to 
l'$~•ipting praqtices. While this Is not agrounc;t for revocation '~elf, It Is o~rview .,.~t:•t ·~ ~ 
contrf!:n~ting f~or to· the aforeme~ioned non-Compliance anct If? rf!levS:nt to o~:~~ ~epis!~h on 
the ~ppropriate measures CRA should. take to $ddr•~ th~se coi'npl~nc~. issu~ .. · 

... ln. o~r yiew, the. Qrg~nlzation w~·~war~ that there was con~~er~ble un~~ain~ ~. t<? their· .. 
•investments" hi the off-shore accol,!nts but'falled to tak~ appropriate m.e~~res.to .S.afeQ~afd . 
. Its assets. Thi~ includes, but' is n~ llmit~d to 1;19t c;:hoosing a proper ~~~me.r:~t ~~tegy . 

. . cQJ'!Si~ting of standard inv~stmepts, faih.ir~ to tak$ flleasures·to ensl.!rt;t.the integrity Gf th~ 
prifi!fipal pqrtion· of the investment, and ·.f?lilure to ~ke s"ps to verify the leg~maqi ~f tt:le. 
tran$~Q.tion.s which are r~ported to. the CRA. In thls regard we would higt!li~ht tt:ae f9ll9wi~9: 

~ The Organization has indicated ttiat is ha$. receive~ inge~ndent 1~1. opinlpn of th' 
d9n~tiQn P.fOgram; h.~ver,.it has.refl.!sed tQ provide.th~ qpinioo tq'.GRA u.n~~r. · 

· ~plicitor/cli~nf privilegef The CRA i$ th~refore 4nabl~ to .confirm tt1~t t~e 9pini~n 
s.l.!PPQrts th~· Org~nizat!on's deci~'on to ~ involved;, · . · · . . 

•. The Or~i~tic;)n staJes· that ~ be~rne inVQived be~uS$ "TTi~re w• a veri gq)od ·. 
qpportijnity tQ bring In large c;i<.1n~tion~ \Q o~r sP.ort an9 tQ have f1,1~~ r~v.~u•• Q~r ~ 
~onger period of ti~n; .however. it it? cle~r from ttl~ Qrgc;~rli:z;~tic?n~$ r~pon~ th~t it : · 
undel'$tOQq it wat,.lld f6rgo $9% of the d0n~ti9ns. for ii':1Ve.$.trnent~ in ~ po~oli9 .tn~l gaY@ 

: n9 guarantee oHS:te of return and was' inv~$~ in high.risk futur~s contra~§:. : : · ·· 
~ . Fy'rth~rmore. it is cl~ar that the Organ~ation wa~ satisfied with t.he 1 ~.4 ~9JT.l!fiQCI~tion 
. ·fee given. the annual rate of return below :1% wtien it agreed to pa~it;ip,ate in fiv~ 

Royalty Agreemer:\f.$; · · · : : . · ,. · .. ·: . ·· -
• It i$ the opini()ra Qf the CRA based on the rangRJage .of SectiQn. 3-Tr:ading of the.· 

Roy~lty: A~~ments that all trading i~ at the discr-etion of TrL an~ that the · · . 
Organization has relihqui$hed all rights and direction of the "inv~stment portf9liq"; 

~ Ac;cor.dlng tQ Section 7.2-of the Royalty Agreement$, TIL on ~n annual ~1$, wa$ to, 
$n~ge auditors (at th~ir expense) to verify the monthly retUrns ~ubmitted to the · 

. ·. · Organization:lt is CRA's understanding that no suc.h aL!dit report has. ever· ~~n 
rec,ived by the Organization, nor has the Organization's Board of Directors requested 

· it in order to perform yearly due diligence on "itsn investme~; 
• The Organization has indicated to the CRA that "it is our un<:~erstanding that the 

inve$ted funds are the property of Biathlon Canada" yet a revi'-w of the. Organi~atiQn's 
Fin~n~ial Statements clearly show that the "investment" .cJoes not appear as an asset 
and therefore the CRA must conclude that the Organizati.on daes nQt ~elieve it has 
owne~hip in these ••inyestments• and simply was a conduit for receipting purpose~. 
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The CRA's pc:)sition that the Organization .. did not perform proPer due diligence ·is further · 
. · c;temonstrated in reviewing the Organization's financial statements. Therein we note that the 
. "Organization with respect to its awn mutual ~nd investments, takes a very c?autious.and 

prudent investment approach to redt:.tce its portfolio risk. 

It is. our vie~ tliat the Organiz8ti0n failed to d~monstrate due diligence in verifying ttie · 
authenticity of ttie donation program, as well as how participation. in the program furthers the 
objects of the organiZation. It appears that, ~ above, the Organization has willingly · . 
participated •n abusive .tax shelter arrangements, in effect, by being paid a small percentage . 
fee for transactions il knew our ought to have known were not gifts it. AS above, our.audit bas 

.· determined that the. ~ecei~ is!.?ued by the Organization ·ar$ oot compliant with the Aet . · 
including the proposed-legislation that was introduced· .in 2003. Our audit he~$ further revealed · 
that the funds purportedly ~nt by the Organi~tion to be invested off-shqre were returned to · 
the lender. In our view, the Organization-has facilitated these ·arrangements without concern 

. .for the legitimacy of the progra,m or lhe integrity of -its as~ts as "the ope percent ~e~eived up 
front was a significant amount to.our Ass9cl~tion for the conduct of ·programs.• · 

~ • <I' • • • • • • • • .. .. . 
In this regard, it is our vieV( that there ·are grolind to revo!<e the Organization by virtue of 
paragraphs 16~(1 )(b) and (d) as it has issued receipts for a gift otheiwi~ than In acCordance . . 
with this Act section ·11 0.1 ~nd 118.1. . 

Oth~r Compliance issues:·· 

The audit revealed that .the OrQanizati~n provides ·annual payrri~nts for servf~s for which it ... 
does not issue or ~le T4A SupplementariesA ~eQulatio~ 200(1) Qf the Act s~es: · · 

. . . . . 
~Every ~rson wh~ makes a payment deseribeq in s~.bseption 153(1) ·of~ Act shall make an 
information ~tum in prescribe~ fotm in respect of the payment unless an information retum In 
respect of the payment has been made under' sections 202, 214, 237 or 238.• 

Subsection fS~(-1 ) of .the ~ct state~~: . · . . . : . . . . . . 

. ' ' . . . 
PE'!ary person paying at any t~me in a taxation year · 

. (g) fees, commissions or other amounts for Services,. other than ·amounts -d~sc'ribed in 
.subsection 115(2.3) or 212(5.1 ), · · · 

. . 
stiall deduct or withhold from the payment the amount determined in accordance with · 
prescribed rules a!ld shal,l, at the prescribed time, remit that amount to the·Re~iver General 

. on account of the payee's tax for the year-under this Part or ~ai1.XI.3, as the case may be.-· 
· and, where at that prescribed time the person Is .a pre$Cribed person, the remittance shall be 

made to tne account of the Receiver General at a designate~ financial instltution.a17 

. . 
17 In 2005, the technicai interpretatioos department conclud~- that persons· other than federal bodies Pa.ying 
'fees, commissions or other amounts for services listed in paragraph i53(1)(gJ of the Act w~uld have·to report 

' .. 

··.· . 
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Sub.$ectio~ ?09(2) of the: Act states: 

"Ev'ry P-erson who makes a payment as or on account of, or who confe.rs a benefit or 
~IIQR~t•~ ~n am9un.t ttlat is, · · · 

(a) a ~GhOI~~hip, f~iloWship or bur~, or a prize for achi~ve~ent in a field Qf ~nc;feav~r · 
ordinarily carrieq on by the recipient therepf•' . . · . · . 

. . 
ThfJ Organiza.ti91J ~nt~red into several personal service contr,cts between fisc~l2004 ant! 
gQQ6 wh.,reby·the cantrac;ts clearly_ state that the individuals are .empl()ye~s an~ the t~rm~ 9r 
r~m1,4neration for ~ervices •. For example: . ·. . · · · . · · 

· . ·• hi $4,000 for an athlete ~rformance bonus; 
• $12,1~0 in 20Q6 and $4,B9Q in2097 for serv!ces; : 
~ receive~ $9,120 in 2006 an~ $4,00Q in 2007-tor 

tece!ved $4,475 i!) 2006 ~mCI $9,071 in.2QO? for s~rv~~· . 
Conclusion:. · .. · 

. . . 
The Organization's Options:· 

I : 00
0 

0 
• • '• 0 0 I 1

0 0 o 0 ' ' 0 

. a) No R•$ponse. · 

YQU !llay chQO$~ not to respond .. In that case,· the Director G~ner~l of the Chariti~s 
Pir99torate may_ give notic~ of its intention to revoke tHe reg~tratiOfl 9f J~e . . 
Organl~tion ~Y. issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner de~cribe~ in· ~u~s$C;.tion 
168( 1 > of the Act. · · · · 

.... 
b) ~esponse 

::Should you c~se to tes;x,nd, please provide your written repre~ntatiOn~ a~d any 
a~ditional informati9n regarding the findings outlined above wl~hin 3D days frQm 
th~ date of this letter. After con$1dering the repr~sentations·s4brnitte~ by the . 
Org'ar:ti~tion, the Director General of the Charities. Directorate will decide <m the 
ap~ro~ri~t~ eourse of action. · · 

If you appoint a third party.to represent you-in thl$ matter, please send I:JS·a wr~n· . 
authorizati9n ~ming the individ~al and explicitly authorizing US to di~US$ yo~.:~r file With that 
individual. . · · . · · · 

If you require further information, clarification, or assistance, I may be reached at-(S13) 957-
217 4 or ~Y f~csimile at (613) 946-7646 ... 

them ·on Form T 4A it they were not already re~rted und~r Regulations 202, 214, 237. ~r 238. Ttie ai;)ov~ t~ . 
reporting obligation exists regardless whether those cont~acts payments are subject to _withholding tax or· not . 



Yours sincerely, 

~Ck-~ 
Neil Nicholls 
Auditor · 
Compliance· Section 
Charities Directorate · . . 

cc:· . Margaret -Imrie, Director 
Box 179 · 

·. 

Falcon Beach MB ROE ONO 

Enclosure 

.· 

. . . ' 
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··. 
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CANADA REVENUE 
AGENCY 

AGENCE OU RevENU· · 
DUCANAOA 

~iathlon. O~nada 
c/o Daniel F. Q'Connpr . 

•' . 

755 St.Jean Boulevard, Suite 401 
Pointe-Ctatre.·ac H9R SM~. 

Attention: Mr. Oaniel O'Connor . .. '• . . .. . . . 

BN: 13257 4104 ~R0001 
file #: 04~626.1 

·. 

April 12. 2Q1 0 
. . 

·pear Mr. O'Qonnor: 

J=~E: . Bh1thlon ~nada .. . . . 0. • • •• ·"'•:''f"'l''• ... 

F~rther to ~r diSC'-'$SiQn of ~obe.r· 21, ~009, I ha.~ reviewed y.~r- le-r r~qve~.in$1· 
cla_rification from the Cariada Revenue Agency (Jh~ e.RA) reg~rding ~rtain ~U~$ 
rai,ed in ·9ur ~u<iit l~tt~r of August 29; ~0~. l;>l~a~e find below resport~~ a~d. · 

· additiona~ m~terial which we trust will further clarifY th~ eRA·~ PQ$itiQn.in thit? r~ar<:t~ 
• • • 0 

. . ~ 

Pt~r G~r previ~u~ lett$r,-it is Jhe position of the ORA th~ ~iatt\lon canada ~~ fa9ili!$1ed 
an abusive arnttngement by issuing official ~ r~~ipt$ for property PI:I!'POrtediY qonat$Q 
t6 it which flowea·in a circular fashion back to the lender; As outlined Jn that l~tt~r, it is 
our view that the recejpts iSt?Ued were ·not h1 accOrd~ with the inqome T~ Act (th~ 
Act) and ar:e grounds for revocation of Biathlon canada •. 'tt i$ our view tbat tn~ FfC.AM'~ 
cond~ct ~retaining 1% of· donations r~ived and floWing the rem~iodet-thi'Qugb its bank. · 
accounts and transferring these fU!'lds ~o ~ _off .. sho~ ac.courit it h~tl n9 cp{ltroi br . · 
~90es$ c;>ver- ~n c;mly_ be viewed as designed to ~aoi!~~ this scherne. ~ased.on this, 
c;on~1,1pi, it ~ the. CRA's view that Biathlon Canada knew or was wilfylly t;>li.n~ t~ the true 
natu.re of the scheme~ While we h9l~ that, in th~ letter of October ~3, 20~9, Si~hlon .. 
Canada represents that it_ h~s been a victim of this pro·gram, it has nQt ~pt=esented how 
It might remedy the loss of almost $26·mnllon of donated fuAds. · . . . . . . 

.. . 
In r&$P9nse to the questiol')s posed in. yo~ letter, we offer th~ followin~ re~pons~s~ 

01 . ..,: JA assessing the validity' of :th~ progr~, we un~~~~d th~t ~ taxpay~r ·sho~IQ not 
be deni_ed the benefit of a tax provision simp,ly b~cal,lse the transacttQn VI~. motiv~~ed 
fc;>r tax planning purposes. Is it the position of the CRA that this as~umption w~s · 
erroneous? 



Our Response 

It is g~rierally .accepted that the f?haritable tax credit a:wiUable with respect to a donation 
is not usually an advantage or benefit that would' affect whether a gift is made 1• · 

However, the Courts have made·equally clear that an essential element of a gift is the 
. donor's animus donandf-·that "the donor must be aware that he will not receiv~ any 
comper.sation other than pure moral benefit; he rnust be willing to· grow poorer for the ·. 
benefrt of the donee witfJout receiving any s'uch com~ensation.i,2 . . ' . 

It is our position that mass-marketed donation arrangements promising participant 
donors that.they will be able. to claim tax credits for charitable donations far in excess of 

· the. expenditures actu~lymade (i.e. the actual cash 9utt~wand subs~quent reduction in 
the donor.'s net worth), lack the requisite animus donandifor.the transactions to be 
considered gi~s. As stated by Justice Archambault of the Tmc Court of Canada. "The 
technique in alf these tax·s.he'lters is the same: you write off more than the amount you 
have paid· or are liable to. pay. In this fashion; Y9U make a prof~ with 'the ~ benefrt· 
alone, so no one cares howthe money is being sp'el"!t.113 As outlined in·our previ9us . 
letter, the scheme in which Biathlon Canada parti.cipated .promised participants a retum . · 
o~ donations far exceeding out-of-J)Qcket outlaYs~ achieved thr9ugh a ~ombination of 
loans. and insurance contracts whi¢.1 purported'y rej)ay such lo~. The courts have . . · 

· agceed that where a significant benefit flowed to the. participant in retutr;l fo{ a gift. made 
to a c~rity. that no gift was actually made\ ·. . ·. . . . · 

02.- How in Yc>ur view, was Bl~thlon ·Canada to carne to the·conelusiqn that the. 
program Would produ9e "'nappropriate" tax benefit, or that the program amounted to a 
plan to "artificially manipulate" the tax incentive~ 

·.Our Response · · .. ,. 

Si'nce 199~ th~ CflA has been prov{ding, on ar1 aim~ ~nual basis, info~ati9n · 
· waming taxpayers against participation In abusive schemes. The CRA has, in these 
alerts, outlined its c~ncero.s· with tflese arrangements including, b~ not limited to, the 
fa9t ~hat these coulc;J result in the ross· of' registered status for.registered charities ~d. · 
regist~red Canadian amateur athletic associations (RCAAAs).5 Further·i ~e DepartJ:nent 
of Finance, in 2003, announced a series of measures designed to Omit, if not eliminate. 
'the tax incentives associated with ·such schemes. In our view. Biathlon Canada had a 
significant amount of mat~rial at:its dispos~l to determine whether a'scheme may .. 
~ontravene the requirements of the Act. · 

• 0 • • 

Biathlon Canada has not p~ovided tfle CRA. with any inforrt:Jation which suggests that it 
. independently sought legal advice to verify the legality.of the scheme or independently 

verified that the transactions to which it was a participant. In fact, we note with concern 
· that Biathlon Canada's letter of Oct9ber 29, 2009, suggests, with respect to the CRA's · 
indication that the monies donated to Biathlon Canada have been r~tumed to the. · 

1 The Queen v Friedberg .• ~2 DTC 6031 (F.C.A.) 
2 The Queen v. ·Burns, 88 DTC 6101 {F.C.T.D.) . . 
3 Patricia Norton v Her M.ajesty The Queen 2008 TCC 91 2008 O.T.C. 2791 (T.C.C.) 
4 F. Max E. Marec:haux v. The Queen 2009 DTC 1379 (T.C.C.) 
5 nttp://www.c:ra-arc:.gc.ca/gncy/lrtlvstilt-eng.html · 

I; 
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· · l' ··~nder, that Biathlon Canada was "not l~gai~ bound to take whatever m$a~ure·s .might 
· . ' ,,av$ been required to deten1Jine if such facts existed." . 

· .. 

The Act requires R9AAA~ to issue receipts only for transaGtions that legally qualify ~~ 
gifts; and under subsection ·168(1) of the Act, the CRA can reVQke tne ~gi$1ration Qf ~ 
RCAAA wher$ it has issue9 a gift other than in acqQrda1_1Ce with· the Ac.t "As de~c.ri~d 

· ·in our p~yipus letter, it is o·ur view that Biathlon Canada has i$$u~d. n~ceipw fqr. . 
transa~ons that do. not q4alify as gifts, in particular giv~n that the t~r-.saGtio~ diij ·not 
oc.c4r as r-epresented- With the fJJnds fiQWing ttlro.~gt-1 the ac;;cotJnt of Bi~thlon·C1n.d ·. 
$Ubsequ~ntly trar:-sferred, as instructed, to an account to which Biathlqn Ca11ad~ ~Q~$ 
not h~v~ access. thereupon being retumed to th~ lender. In our view i~ ~s inc~m~nt 
on the organization to verify the $Cherne in its ~nti~ty, including the .l~gitimacy of the 
transactions involved~ as l;!iathlon Canada was responsible for determining wheth~r th~ 

. transaetion~ qualifi~d.as gffts·~t law ~fore iSsuing effi.cial dQnation rec~ipts. 

03 -.In .th~ last paragraph Qn. page s of Y9~r rep9rt, YO\.!. st~t~ again "the ~rticipaots 
s~cwe9 .,oans" whi~h they ki'tew they wo~ld nev~r h~ye to repay" •. Qur qu.e~tion is 
whether YQ~ haye any supporting tnfol!llation Q~ l;fooumen~tion f()r th@ m~re C(lte~Qrical · 
stat$m~rit · · · · · · · . ' : · 

Our Respqf)s~ . 
0 • • .. 

Ple·ase fiod attached the.loat:l guarantee ins1.1rance C1greemerrt (AppeAdix A) P$F th~ 
Traffllgar .g·roup promotional· mat~rial which qlearly s~ates that the dpnor settl~$ th~ loiit-1 

. through tl~livery of tf:le in~urance p91icy. Please .not,_~ had included in our letter 9f 
. A~gust 29, 2009, an Ap,per-.d.ix ''A" whic.h detailed the floW of funds including th~ fiJnd$ 
. paid forth~ insurance po_licy. This information was. avail~t;ile for $iathlc;m ~nad~ 1o. 
· review. · · . · · . 

. Q4 ~- (1) Whettier you. hav~. revi~wetl th~ said "(nstruCtions•, c2{~.hether you b~iev~. . 
that Biathlon Canada e~er had· a COPY. of these. "im~tructions~i · • ·. · 

· Our ~~sp<?nse 
. . 

As stated in our ·previous letter, the CRA has reviewed loan doct.Jments and promotional 
material from: the Trafalgar group. As ab9Ve, 'in our yiew.it was jncum~nt on the. 
RCAAA to seek out and revie'w such material in order to determine· whether it was · ·. 
l~Qally entitled.to i$S~:Je re~ipts fodhe transactions involved. : .· · · 

915 - bo y9u have any· infqrm~tion tflat supPortS·the CRA's position that th~ loan i$ a · · 
no .. ~reCQurse loan? qould you alsQ pl~ase ad~ whether it is the po~itiC?n of th~ CRA 
that such a IQan renc;ters the don·ation invalid; . · . 

Our Response 

As stated. in our previous letter, th$ CRA has ·reviewed loan documents and promotional 
materJal from the Trafalgar group. The audit concluded .that each dOnor purchased 1he 
insurance·policy as part pf their participation in the tax shelter arrangement. · 



As such, it is the position of the CRA that Biathlon Canada participated in a tax shelter 
· arrangement, which was structured as a limited recourse debt as defined. in proposed 
section 143.2(6.1) as follows: · · 

{6. ~) Limited-recour~ debt in respect of a gift. or monetary contribution 
- The limited·r~course debt in r~spect of a. gift or monetary contribution 
of a, taxpayer, at the time the gift or monetary ·contribution i~· made, is · 
the. total of. · . . · . . 

·(a) each limited-recourse amount at tha~ ~ime, ~f the .. taxpayer and · 
· of all oth~r taxpayer$. not dealing at arm's length with the taxpayer, 
that can reasonably be considered to reiate to the gift.or monetary 
cc:mtribution, . · . . 

. (b) each limited-recourse amount at that time, determined under 
. this section when this. section i~ applied to· each other taxpayer 

who deals at arm's: length with and hold$;· directly·or indirectly, an· 
interest i~ the· taxpayer, that can reasonably b~ considered to 
rel~te to the gift orm(!netary contribution, and .· 

· (c) each amount that is the unpaid amount at.that time of any other· 
indebtedness, of any .taxpayer referted to· in P.aragraph (a) or (b), 
that can reasonably be considered to··relate to: the gift• or. monetary 
contributipri if there is a QUar~ntee, security or similar indemnity or 
covenant in respect of that or.any other inqebtedness. . 

To·furth~r clarify our po$ition, we bring to your atten.tion propos~~·subsectipn.143.2(6.1) 
as defin~d in the 2006 Depa~erit of Finance Technical notes: ' . · 

I • 

"A limited reccsurse deqt i.ncludes the unpaid principal of ariy· 
indebted~~ss for which r~co~;~rse is limited, ~ven it that limitation applies 
only in tt:le fl!ture or contingently.lt also includes any other 
ifldebtedness of the taxpayer; related to the gift or contribution; if there 
is a· guarantee, security or similar indemnity or·eovenant in respect of 
that or any other indebtedness. For example, if a donor (or any other 
person mentioned beiow) ent~rs into a contract of insurance whereby all 
or part of a debt will be paid upon the occurrence of either certain or . 
contingent event, the debt is a Hrriited recovrse debt in respect of a gift if 
it is 'in any way related to the gift. Such indebtedness is also a litnited­
repourse debt if it is owned by a person dealing non-arm's length with 
the taxpayer or by a person who hol~s an interest in the taxpayer." 

It is our view that the purchase of the insurance policy is a guarant~e. security. or similar 
indemnity or cpvenant which settl~d the debt (See Appendix "A") and effectively renders 

· the loan a limited recourse loan as per proposed parijlgraph 143.2(6.1)(c) and as such 
. the receipt should have been r.educed to reflect this b~nefit. ·: 

• I ' ' 

Further, with 'regard to the po~ition of Biathlo11 Canada in its response letter dated . 
October 29, 2009, regarding the CRA proposing revocation of charitable status on the 
basis of proposed legislatior:~, we would note that once passed into law the legislation is 
applicable to all gifts made after February 18, 2003.' . 
06 .... Jt was t;>ur understanding that'lt is legal for a donor to borrow the f~.:~nds used to . 
make a donation, as long as the ·rninimum prescribed· interest rate was applied to the 
loan. ·Is this not correct? · 

( 
., 



.. -
1·- · .)ur. Respons~ 

. . ' 

A$ de$cri~d in our previou~.letter, it Js our view that the "loan~", had·thes~ tra~~qtions. 
occurred as represented, meet the definition of limited-:recours9! deb~ ~s q~fine.9 in 
~s. {4a.~{f$..1) in that there :is "a gu~rantee, ·security, Qr. ~imilar indemnitY Qr co\f:~A~nt·in 
r~sp~~ of the Qebt." In this' ~gard, at a r11inimum ~iathlo~ Canada wQt.~lc;i have b~en 
obligat~dto issue the rec~ipt in ~ccordanc~ with s~. 248{34). 

H.9w~v~r·, 9!V~n ~h~~ these tr~nsaction~ lack the ~S$~~tial elem·e.nts of being gifts 
{incl.uqh')Q th~ f~ct that funds purportedly do~ated were used to·repay_the "l~ns") it i$ 
.our view that Bi~thl9n Canada wa$ not ~ntitled to issue tax re9eipts.for the~~ . 
· trans~qti9~ at all; · -: · · . . . . 

. . I , 

.Q7 .... Therefore, on what .basis do you take the position that Bi~thlon Canada J'lev~r truly 
receiv~d these funds? _ · · . . · _ 

' .. 
Our ~esportse . 

. While ~f3 tlave acknowledged that the funQs are d~posited temporarily in ~~athlQn 
· Can~da's bank accourjt, ~s p~rt of itS participatio~ in the program. Biathlo~ C~n\iQSJ~ 
require~ t9 transfer 99% to ~ccc?unt'~ held ~Y Trafalg~r Tr:ac!ihg t;ta! These f~mds w~r'- . i · 

sul:?.s~qu~ntly r~tumed to tn~·lender in·repayment of the ••toans!' ma~~ to dpnors! I~ ou~. 
view, the. flowing of "donations" to Biathlon Canada. were simply an artificial tr~nsa~i~n. 
~$·.a part of' a ~eries of artificial transactiQns, Q~signed to creat~ the i114sion Qf ft.:Jnds 
b~ing.oonated ~o the RCAAA. Again, we would again refer you to ·the section titl~d ·. 
usage of funds on Appendix "A" of o~r previous letter as well as page. a underth~ 

. he~ding p~ "Existence of the propertyJ.' Which state·s the CRA position ori.'the rnatt~r. . . . . ,, .. -. . . . . . . . . . . . 

qa ~ qoutd ypu please provide us ~ith supporting doeumentati~n that leaqs ·you 199 'this 
conclusion.- · 

Our Response 

See Appe'"!dix "B"- flow of fu.nds: 
. . 

Q9..,.. Could you please. advi$e what led you to conclud~ that Biathlon Can~da koew, or 
.shoul~ have known, that the prQgram would produce ninappropriat~" tax benefit~, 
presumably to th~ donors? Further, what information dQ you have that Biathlon Cana9a 
was in any way aw~re of a plan to ~~artificially manipulate" the tax incentive~? Finally on . 
this pQint, .could you also please expand somewhat on what you mean by such an. 

. "artificial manipulation" of th~ tax incentives? ~ · 

Ou.r Response 

We would refer y.ou to our response to question 2 above. 

Q1 0 - On what qasis do you allege th~t the funds are not held as investments, as 
Biathlon Canada receives monthly statements from the Trafalgar Group indicating that 
·millions of dollars are in an account in the name of Biathlon Canada? 



·. Our Re~ponse 

Again, we refer you to the information pertaining to our response to questidn 2 ~bove. 

, Additionally,_ even were we to consider the documentation. providep ·to support the . 
investments as a legitimate indication of the ·investments held by the RCAAA, which we 

·do not,·we. would note that the. definition of "Initial Trading Facility" in section 1 ~ oft.he · 
·. definitions of the 2005 Series A Royalty Agreement references amounts comprised of 

"margir)'' (i.e .•. 9ctsh and leverage) which. again indicates that the values represented do 
not necessarily _equate to the amount ·of funds deposited by Biathlon Canada. · . 

·· · _011 - What information or· documentation can you provide to us to supP<>rt your 
. statement that the majority of the funds were immediately returned to the original 
lender? · 

Our Re~ponse 

We would r~fer you to question a· aboye. 

012 - We don't believe that Biathlon Canada· had information or document$ that could 
hav~ led Bic;ithlon Canada to <!Qnclude as you have .• On ,what basis do you believe that 
-Biathloo Canada was in possession of. such informati<::>n at the time the programs were 
·entered into? · · 

Our Response 

Biathlon Canada was in possession· of· the Royalty ~greemer:"~ts that. outline many. of. our 
concerns. In our view, it was inc~:~mbent on Biathlon Canada to review the transactions 
to which_ it was a participant In order _to. determine wheth~r 'these leg~ly qualified as gifts . 
before issuing official dOnation _receipts. Again, it is our view Biathlon Canada has be~n 
responsible for the issuance of tax receipts totaling approximately $26 million for what 
are, in our view, artificial and abusive tran.sactions. · 

013 -.lf.Biathlan Canada did not have this iOtormation, how do you believe Biathlon 
Canada could have, at-should-have, obtained it? . 

ow Response· 

See response to question 12. 
. . . 

014- Does it not follow-that after the 20-year term (when early redemption Will no 
longer apply) that the said formulas· and "penalties" will not apply, resulting in a _return of 
r:nost of the principal amount? Please provide ·us with your views on this. 

( : l: 

: ~ .. 



. . 
As abov~. given that the majority of funds have been. retumed t9 th~ l~nde", we find it 
diffic~lt to agree with your supposition. In oth~r words, we do not ~e how, aft~r go 
.years, tne pnncipal amount of Bi$-thlon. Canada~s investment will be retu~ned to it, when 
nQ funds remain. . . 

Furth~r. the CRA's position with respect to th~se Royalty Agreement!? was e)cpre~~~ in 
9Ur p'revious letter. easec;i on our rev~w, It w~uld:~ppear to U$ that, .according tQ. th~ 
contract, ~he f~nd~ tr~nsferre.d were purportedly for a 20 y~r "royalty ~tream". A$ $Uch, · 
even if we we~~ to aqcept.th!it the investm~nts existed In the mann~r repres~n~~. it· · 
w9uld appear that Biathlon Canada has pu.rchased, with funds purport$dly QQnated tq it, 
.a. rev~nue $tream worth much le"ss.than th~ orig!nalfunds so donated. n Biathlon· ' 
Canad~ has information to the contrary, w~ would be pleased to review· it. . . . . . . 

· ·we trust the prec9ding adequately responds to the qu~Stions posed in your lette.r of 
· Qptober 23,· Z909.··. While we acknowl~dge the. add.ltional submission of . 

October 29, 2009, we also note that it is a preHminary re~ponse pen~ing information · 
from the CRA a~d-.Paiklane. In this regard,'.the CRA'is proyiding Bi$-thlon C~na~a 
3c;t c:Jays f~orn the date of this letter. to provid~ its additional ~sponse. After C9~Sid~rin~ 
the represel'\tations submitted ·by .Biathlon canad~. the. Director General o~ ~e Ch~riti~s 

. Directorate will decide on the appropriate course of action. 
,. • t I o o * 

If you require further information, ciarific$tion, or a~iStance, 1 may be reached C!lt 
(613) 957-2174 or by ~acsimile at (613) ~46-764(3.. · · 

Th~nk you for your cooperati9n. . . . ~ 

.. 
. Sincerely, . . 

·/I· .. o.·eMuJ ~-. W-v(k, .. I 

Neil Nicholls, CMA 
Audit Advisor 
Charities Directorate 
C~nada Revenue Agency 

· · . 326 Queen St. 7th Floor 
Ottawa ON "K1A 0~ · 

. . . 

~nclosure: . . . 
Appendix "A·-: Trafalgar.CharJtabJe Donation Program 
Appendix "B• -:- Flow of Funds · · . 

cc: Mr. Ray K9kkonen, president 
C/0 Bi~thlon Canada 
2197 Riverside Dr., Suite 111 
Ottawa ON K1 H 7X3 

' . •. 



.Appendix "A" 

2004 Donation Program Supporting Canadian Amateur Athletics Foundations and Charities.~ 
(Donation Program) (Tax Shelter ##TS069260) · · · 

.. 

Registration ass Tax Shelter 

I. A T5001 Application for Tax Shelter Numbe_r was submitted to canada Revenue Agency . 
(CRA) in respect of the above Donation Program by the promoter on·Jan. 9,-2004. "A tax 
shelter number was assigned by CRA..Th~· promoter was named on the application form 
as 1602628 Ontario Inc., of Burlington, Ontario. A corporation at the same address, 
ParkLane Financial Group Limited (Parklane Financial) along with another company 
there, Trafalgar Associates Limited, carries. out the promoter functions. The shareholder of 
the latter two· ·companies as of the end of .20Q4 was Trafalgar Securities Limited of 
Bermuda. The controlling s~reholder of the numbered c~mpany is the Canadian . 
president of all three companies. · · 

2. Park~ne Financia! markets the Donation Program to financial advisors and other advisors 
in Canada. 

Signing Documents and Prot:edure for Siqnln_q Up 

3. A donor contributed his own funds to Ayl_esworth Thompson Phelan O'Brien .Llp, In Tru_st. · 
(Aylesworth) of $279 per $1 ,000 of donation. Per the promotional literature this $279_per 
·thousand was ''with regard to an ~rrangeme~ fee and pre-paymen~ of loan ir:tteresr.. . 

. . 
4. A donor.completed·a Loan Application and Power of Attomey in favour of Pl$za Capital· 

Corporation (Plaza Capital), the lender, located in Canada .. The amount of the loan WaS 
$1 , 1 20 per $1,000 donation. 

s. A donQr completed· a "Promissory Note~ in favour of Plaza Capital due in 1 0 years 'in the 
amount of $1 ~ 120 per Si ,000 donation. . . · . · . . ~ .. . 

. . . . 
· 6. A donor completed a Pledge, indicating an intention to make a donation in favour of a· 

particular register~d charity or charities (the charity) pledging $1 ,000 per $1,000 donation. 
(This charity could i!"clude a registered Canadian amateur athletic association.). . . 

' 
7 .. A donor completed~ Direction to Aylesworth, directing $1,000 per $1,000 donation to the 

RCAAA, and $365.40 per $1,000 to Specialty Insurance Limited (Speciafty lilSLirance), 
and $33,60 per $1 .~oo to Plaza Capital. 

8. A donor completed a Donor pe~laration J-etter. P~int 5 says: · . 
I understand that the Insurance Contract. (the "Insurance' Issued by an insurance 
company (the •Insurance Company") _in respect of the Program ~s optional and that I could 

· have declined coverage of Insurance by sending written notice to that effect to ParkLane 
-financial Group Umjted. ·1 hereby confirm and agree to an allocation of the fee payable to 
the Insurance Company towards the purchase of Insurance. . . · . . . 



9. The $279.00 "with regard to an arrangement fee and pre-payment of l~n in~er~~t" 
· 90nsisted of $3~.60 for one. year's prepaid interest, and $~45.40 as th~ dono~· unfin~n~ 
portion of their arrangemc;mt fee. The total arrangement fee was $365.40 ~r- $1 ,000 

· donation. · · 

10. The donoll' $279 contrib!Jtion above inc;luded $33.60 of pr~paid 'nt~~~t at 3% which Vl,la$ 
1he r~te prescribed by .CRA. 

11. T~ total arrangement .fee of ·$.365.40 consis~ qf the ~mc;»\Jnt to be paid to SP$9ialty 
Insurance in Bermuda for: 
(in in$ur$nce policy 

· ,n inves~ent contract 
~dmini~trativ~ .fee 

$115.00 per $1,000 dqnatlon 
· 240.QO ~r $1 ,ooo donation 

10.40 per $1 ,ooo dori~tio~ 
$365.4Q per $1 ,000 donation 

1~, A donor 9ompleted a Pirection to Plaza Capital, directing the lqan p~~eQs Qf $1,120 ~r 
$1 ,ooo d9na~ic;m to be paid to AyleswQrth. · · · · 

.. Cf!Jntracts IJeceltte.cJ by Donor .. ·. 

13. A c;fonor ~ceiveQ a doc~ment entitled "Policy of lnsu~nce" in whi~h ~he dqnor i$ th~ 
"Policyholderlln~ure~. Specialty Insurance i$ the sole issuer of this Poli~y of ln$~:-~ranc~ 
~nd is guarantor of a~y and alf provisi9ns ~ntained th~rein. Th~ insur~~e provid~Q. i' . 
~$cri~d a~ being for the p\,lrpo~ of providing the donqr (ttle lns~re~) w~h Q. crertain ~t~ 
Qf growth from "Th~ Trafalgar Global Index Futures Program" (TGIF.P) agreement 
attached to the Policy of Insurance. The dOnor is to receive, a$ inst,.~rance, a payment at 
the end of 10 years, representing the difference between the expected n~te of growth Qf 
6.04% and the ~ctual rate of growth under this agreement. The am~nt ~hown a5 ~h~ 
premium paid for this policy is $11~.00 per $1,000 don~tion. 

14. The TGIFP agref;!m~nt is between Tr~falgar Trading and Specialty lnsur~nc;e.; for the 
donors~ benefit. ~pecialty ln;surance is to receive,.on the donors' be.half, a profit 
distribution from Tr~falgar Trading at the end Qf 1() years. The cosl af th!s TGIFP. 
.irWe$tment, provided by th~ ·donor, was $240 per $1,000 dortation, t;>eing pa~ 9f· ttieir 
arrangement fee of $365.40 per $1,000 donation. A donor direCted Aylesworth to pay thi$ 
$365.40 to Sp~cialty Insurance. · 

Source and Uses of Funds 

1 S. The sources of funds per $1,000 donation were: 
Amount t?orrow~d f~oni Plaza 
Amount contri~uted by donor 
Total Sources of Funds 

$1,12Q.OO 
279.00 

$1.399.00 



16. The donors• us~ of funds ~r $1 ;000 donation were: 
Payment directed to RCAAA 
One year of prepa~ loan interest 
Payment direded by donor to .Specialty lnsuranc~ but 
re-directed to Trafalgar Trading pertaining to: 

Investment Contract with Trafalgar Trading 
. Loan or ot~er amount from Speciialty Insurance' 

Fee charged by Specialty Insurance 
Payment actually received by Specialty Insurance 
Totat.Uses of Funds 

·Source of Funds fqr the Donor Loan 

240.00 
. 115.00 

.40. 

$1,000~00 
33.60 

355.40 
10.00 

$1.3Q9.00 

17. An executive of a commercial lending corporation was a·pproached to provide funding for 
this donation program. A separate financing corporation (located in Canada) was set' up to 
assemble funds from various investors. · · 

18. Plaza Capital Finan~ Corporation (Plaza Capital Finance), .a sister company 9f P~aza 
Capital. ·and also located.ln Canada, borro.,ed these funds from the financing corporation,. 
as documented by .a Promissory Note issued by Plaza Capital Finance to that corporation. 

. These funds were transferred directiy by the financing corporation to Aylesworth. · . . . 

. 19. A donor obtained· hi$ loan from Plaza capital, as documented by a Promissory Note 
issued by the donor to Plaza Capital. This Promissory ~ote was assigned ~~ Plaza Capital 
Finance.. .· · 

Flow of FUnds pertalnlna to Donations Claimed by the Donot 
. . 

20. Per Direction from the donor, Aytesworth issued a cheque to the RCAAA, which received 
the full amount of the funds, which the donor pledged. The RCAAA deposited these· 
cheques into its bank accpunt. 

21. A donation receipt was issued after year-end by the RCAAA to the donors in an amount 
corresponding t9 the amount depoSited by· the RCAAA. 

. . . . 
22 .. Per Direction from the RCAAA to its. bank, the bank made an immediate payment of 99% 

of the total donated funds to the bank account of. Trafalgar Trading in re$pect of the 
Royalty Agreement Purchase Price and Referral Fee. From this J)ayment, Trafalgar 

. Trading Limited direds an amount equal to approximately 6% of the amount received by 
the RCAAA from its acicount to Parld.ane Financial for a· donation refenal fee used to pay 

· referrers of the donors to the prOgram. The RCAAA retained 1 o/o of the denation amounts 
received by it. 



23~ As $t;)en ~bove, the RCAAA paid 93% (99% less 6%) dir~cted to Tr~falg~r Tr~ding · 
purportedly as the purchase price of a ''2004 Seri~s A Royalty Agre~ment". HQwever, as 

· expl~ine(f in mQre (te~il at Fact 24 b~low, Trafalgar Trac;ting had· to U$e the$.e or Qth~r: 
funds, to rep~y the financ;ing corpq~~tion $1,125.60 per $1,120 of IQan ~mount: Th~ 
RCAAA's royalty agreement W{th Trafalgar is to eain for the RCAAA revenue 9ver 20 
yE;lars through the use of Trafalgar Trading's use of Tr:~ding $oftWar:e to ~de $&P SQO 
an~ other in.tem'-tional stock futures contract:S. Trafalgar Trading issued mQOthly · 
$ta~m~~ to th~ R9AAA shQWing the investment'~ performance, ~~r ded,uc;tion of the 
mQnthly trading fee. Actual cheq~~s were iss!Jed to the ~CMA fQr montf:1~ Wh§tn th~r~ 
was a net profit due 1o yoL!. The ~mounts of these cJ'tE!!que$ issued ~ the R9AAA in . 
c;alend"' 2Q05. totaled less than 2.5o/o of the a~ount ~id to.J'rafalgar Trading by Jht;' 
RCMA for U'le in~stment in ttleir ~ Series A Rqye.tty Ag~emenr. In ~~lerydar 2006 . 
such cheques issued to RCAAA wa~;S·Iess·thari 2.00k of thi~ amount. 

Bow of F~nds peftaininq to A~naement Fees 
·•· • • • • • . • I • ~ 

~4. Per the (k)nors' Direction at FSC?t 7 above, the $?65.40 per $·1 ,oQo, wh~h ~~- P.ai~ ~o 
AylesWQrth, wa~ then to be sen~ to $pecia_lty Insurance. Ho~ever:, $pe~iarty lns~r~oc,, 
iss~ed a Direction tq Aylesworth dii'$CI:ing AylefMorth to pay Specialty lns~rance only 1% 
of the donation ~mount, and to pay the ~lance ta Trafalgar Trading. Hence Trafalp,t 
Tra~ing received $355.40 per $1 ,ooo donation while Spec~lty lnsur~nce received $1 Q.OO 
per this $1 ,QOO. · 

~~"-~ent to the Fl~nclna ~ore9ratl~n 

25. Trafalgar Trading immedi.ely made a payment to the financing cQrporatioA equal to th~ 
fund$ that the fnancing corporation loaned e~rll~r in ths c;tay to· .PI~ ~~~ Finance 
(which were provided di"~Y to Aylesw~h). T~ls represented ~ repayment of $1,1 ~ per: 
$1,000 of donation. In addition, a f~~ of 0.5% to the financing corporatiOn wa~ included," 
for a repayment ~ $1,125.60 fc?r each $1,1 ~ provided earlier in ttle day. 

26. To P~Y.fQr this '-1, 125.60 (per 1,000 of donation) to the financing c9rporation, T~falg~r 
Trading·had funds available to it from the 0Qnatlon Program from two sources. Th~~ 
~re: . 
Amount provided by t~e charities after Trafalgar Tra~ing paid the · 
6% r~ferral fee {$990 .. $60) 
Amount from Speqtatty IOiiSurance being $355.40 
(being $365.40 I~S$ $1 o retai.ned by Specialty} 
Sol.fi'c;es of funds available to repay the financing company 
Less: Repayment to the financing company . 
Balance of funds from the OC?Jlation Program available {or ~th 
Total investments of ttie donor and the RCAAA 

27.· Sczwpes snd Uses. at Funds from the Donation Program 

$930.00 

355.40 
1',285..40 
1_~125.6~ 

$159.80 

The only funds that were injected into the Donation Program for longer than one day w~re the 
$279 cash pe~ $1 ,000 of donation. This $279 could be considered tO have been L!Sed as 
.follows: · 

·. 
•' 

,, 



Amount of taxpayer's own funds contributed per $1,000 of donation $279.00 
Deduct: Uses of funds per $1,000 of donation: 
(a) One year's prepaid interest on taxpayer loan of $1,120 at 3% $33.60 
{b) Amount of donation that the RCAAA was permitted to retain 10.00 · 
{ c ) Donation referral fee paid to party who referred the taxpayer 60.00 
(d) Amount that Specialty. Insurance actually received for its services 10.00 
(e) Fee paid to the finance corporation for providing loan for 1 day 5.60 · $119.20 
Remaining portion of their contribution available for investment . . $159.80 

Dono_r Assignment of their Promissory Note and Reiease from their Obligations 

28. The donors were to request from Plaza Capital Finance that they assign their Promissory 
. Note to Trafalgar Trading and that Trafalgar Trading accept assignment of their insurance 
· policy and investment contract in return for their release from their obligation under their 
Promisso.ry Note. An Assignment Agreement was signed at the time of the donors' 
request, and the donor would have been. then· issued a Release by Trafalgar Trading. 

. ' 

Tl}e donor P·r.omissory Note was assigned and the donor Release form was issued some time 
between May 2005 and June 2006. · 



APPENDIX "A" 

· BIATHLON. CANADA 

COMM.ENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS OFOCTOBER29, 2009 AND MAY 11, a()10-
•.. ·- - • - • • . . • I ' . • .. . . . . 

~r~f?US~~ ~f Non!'Comblian~: 
' . . . 
! .. 
. . 

Ba~~d on the Canada R~venue Agericy's (CRA) audit of etathiQn Can,ada, (th~ . 
Organi~~tion), the. Organi:z;~tion prtmar:ily Qp~i"ates for the purpose Qffurtheril1g the r~gi~~r~q 
tax.shelters Donation Program Supporting Canadian Amateur Athletiqs and Founc;tatiQn$ ~nd. 
<:;:harit!~s and [)on~tions Canada, by agreeing, for a fee, to act ~ ~ re9~ipting il!~l'lt fQr th~~ 
t~x sh~lter programs ... As descrit;ed irt our letters of A~g1:1st 29, 20Q9.and·April1~. ~910, ~!ic:J : · 

· reitet1,~(i in the ~arance of thi$.1etter, our audit ha$ $1"iown tHat the Orga,ni~tion ~operating 
as ~ ednduit .for th~ tax ~he~rs arid is In serious b~a,ch .Of the r~uir~~en~ of r~i$tr~~on · 
~nder th~ ln~me Tax Act. A~ such, it is our·positiQI'l that the Organization's registr~tion 

. shotJid pe revoked. . . . : · · 
- . ! . 

. Our audit rev~a(ed the Organizatioh iSsueq official donation receipt$ in exc~ss ~f. 
$25.9' million, yet retained a mere $259,745;:·c;,r 1% oi the. total cash contributeq·. ·T~ audit .. 
also. conclud~d th.at the. re·maii'lder of the funds flow~d .thr<;S1,.1gh the Qrgar-i~ati~n~s @qco~nts. tp 
.offshO~ rnv~stment accdontS., to g.ive t~e illtision that tneY were received and inve~t~ by the 
Organlz~tion, but w~re in fact lrJ'imediately u~ed to rep~y the Original iender$ for·th~ fvnQ$ ·. 
loane~ to part;cipa~t~ In ttl~ tax shelters: ih~se f~cts demonst~te ~at th~ 9rga_niz.ation h~~ . 
participate~ in, anq facilitated, abus~ ~:shelter arrangemen\5 which, in o~r vi~w. i~ 
grounds .to~ revocation·in ~nd of itseH. ·.. ; . .. · · . 

I 
I :. Validity of the Donations as Gifts: 

:• •• • ' • '• a .- ; ' 

. . . ; 

.;,-· . .. 
. We h~ye r$v~wed yaur1etters ¢ Octo~et 29, 2Q09; an~ M~y 11, 201 o. an_<;l it·r~maln~ 

ou~ po$1tlon the organizat.io~ i~~ed official d~natipri receip1s fe)r Jlifts Qt~rwi$9_ ~~all .!ri 
ae(cotdaiice with tt-se Act arid its Regulations~ A registered c·anadian amat~ur athleu¢ 
association (RCAAA) is entltl~d·, under the Act, to i5sue receipts for gifts· thaf it receives. 
Hqwev~r, before .ari. P.CAAA -can i~ue a. receipt; it is incumbent on tfi~ ReAM 19 d~~nni11~ 
Whether the transactiOn qUafffleS ClS a iigjfi" at laW A 

l • . • . : . 
· Your i'epr~~entations have failed to adequately addr~ss any of th~ CAA'$ cqnc$rils 

. that the' Organization issued receiPts othetWjSe than in accordance with the· Act. and its . . 
Regulation$. As such, it' remains oi.tr pc);;ition that ti:le Org~nizSition i$sued receip~ fQr . 
tran$actions that do nqt q4alify ~.gifts at l~w. which is, in and of itSelf, grounds ·,for rev~tion 
o1 its reQistered status ~n~er p~agraph 16B(1)(d) ofthe Act. .. · . ,.;.. . 

. Your letter dated: October 29; ·2oos, ~ates t~t th~ Organization simply issu~d rec~ipts 
for cash dqnatiOO$ donated to it by .119- parti~ipants, that the participants received no benefit 
from making the donations and the fact that:the participants borrOwed the, fund$. iS AQ~ 
relevant. Furthermore, the Organization claims that it had no knowledge and, more 
a'armingly, no legal requirement to take measures to determine whether the funds porrow~q 
by the participants to make the·purPc>rted gifts were in fact· returned in a circular flow to the 



/ 

' a • ' 

lender within a 24-hour period. Fqllowing the Org~nization's request, the CRA had provided 
evidence In Appendix B of our April12, 2010 letter that pr~ved the circular loan payments. 
However, the Organization appears to have eithe~ ignored the evidence presented <?r. cho~en 
not to provide addit!onal ~epresentatiOns to address th~ matter as it orlginalfy indicated it 
would in its October 29~ 2009 letter. · · · · 

The audit evidence reveals that the Organization received ~mounts from individuals, 
for which official donation receipts were Issued, fiOwe.d the funds tt'irough Its bank accounts, 
transferred ~% of the funds to an· account in Berr,nuda, and: retainect· a mere 1 % for its$1f. 
Fro.m the ~rmuda account, the vast majority of t~ funds were returned to the lenders or. a 
Trust with interest.· · ' 

. . 
We note that this issue is not a matter Of interpretation of the law, but is one of facts 

in~icating the part!cipa~on of the .Organiz~tion in 4 schern~ wh~h is, at a minimum, abus_iv~. 
·As suc~i we rema!n of th.e opirJion th$t the transactions do. not qualifY as "gifts" at 'law. Our 
concerns are ~laborated in. the following paragrap~s. · . : · : . 

a) No Animus Donandi · 
. I . . . 

· It r~mai~ the view of 'ih~ CRA that the V. major~ of. the transac.tions involving the 
Organization do Aot qualify as gifts at law~ the~ lack the tequis~e animus donandi- or 
"intent to give" -where in a doitot tr~sferring property ~o the Organization would imPoverish 
himself 8$ a re~ult. Instead, participants in these -81'J:angerflenf$ fully intend to recoup the full · 
amounts of t~e.ir "donationsa and profit from an additional 67·94% re.tum thrQugh a series .of· 
pren.edita-d and artifiCial trans~ttons. ; ·· 

In your letter dated October 29, 2009, you state that the Organization "has always 
acted within the law in issuing official donation ~ipts in res~ct of the .tax ~halter 
programs ... As stated in our previous letters, ~e aiTangen'ierit$ iti' WhiCh ttie Organization 
participat~ promised parti¢ipants a po'itive returh on iOve,$.bl)ents of their "donations~. The. 

· partlci~nts achi9ve~ thl~ bY recei\iflng_.l~ that~ ~hrou,gh ~ S~~es Of· related "irive.stnie~"-~· . 
and the.P!.!rc.ha~ of ~n •Jnsura.r:tce polldY' •. WOI,Jld ~ot~!l~ t~ b~ repaid or t;y recei~ing sub.;:· 
trust un{t$ of Cl Canadian Trust for nQ CQnsl.deratiQo. The Orgamze.tiQil knew, Qr .oUght ta have 
known·, that ttle ·P.a.rticipants were receiVing I'$C6i~~ v~h,ie~ ~t.~m6st four times tQe amount 
they actualiy contributed out-of-pocktt. It is clear.~at the schemes In which the Org~nization 
participated were mass-marketed as an opportunity to profit from the ~-system by making a 
small out-of·poc~t payment, receiV.Ing a_non-r.ep,ayable.l~n (or, in later years, sub-trust 
units) and.m~king a donation that incl~:~dec;J the. ~Qllnt of t}'le loan. The Qrg~f'!izatton'lssued· 
official dooation receipts for the total amounts purpoifediy ~ceived. 

• : • I 

. We acknowledge that the Organi~tion's ~idng reootds show tiie amounts 
purportedly received from tax shelter par\icipantS flowed tfirough its bank accountS .• However, 
as our audit has revealed, the arrangements require that these funds be transferred offshore 
to conceal the ultimate· use of·these funds- which was to repay the original lenders. Despite 
the representations niade by the promoters of the· tax shelter arrangements, who were 
engaged by the Organization to fundraise·on its behalf, it is.clear that the loans were no~ 

. repaid by _the investment contract~ and specialty i~surance, but were repaid out of the 
purported donations niade to the Organization. ~ such, w~ re.main of the view that these 
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transacti9ns lack the r~qufslte (mirn,us donandito qe ~nsid~~~d g~! a~ the.p~rtic.ipants ~id 
riot give gratuitously but knew they were to receive "loans" that they were not li~bl~ to repay. 

. . . 

Again we note th~t participant$ in thi$ ~ChE!me are provided with the oppo.~nity tq 
profit frqm the m.~king of donations an~ the $t,Jbsequ~nt fili.ng of th~~( inp~m~J~.retul[l~ 
!hroug~ a· ~eri~$ of pt~rportedly unrelatect trarl$actiqns. In a· reefi)nt ~ cot,~rt ~~$., -)y$ti.c~ 
Arc;hiQ~Id. rem~~k~d qn the subject of .~ift.~ng to~~ ~halters~ · · · 

aTh.e· t~chniq~~ in. all the~e. tax shelt~f$ is th~ $arflel YOL! write off. rnpr@ ttl~ri ~ 
~mount ypu hav~. ~id or a~ fiabl$ t~{pay~ In ftli~. fa$nion- YQij rp~!<~ a pr9f1t witf1 ~~ 
t~ benefit alone, s~ no on~ care~ h~~ th~ monEW is ~eirtQ $pent}'1 

. .. • •, I ~ • • 

. · tn our viev.V, th~ tran$~CtiQns in th~ pr()grarn In wh!ch the· Or~j~atiQrt partiQjp~~~ lack 
thE! r~q~,Jisit~ ~nimrJs dOnB.fJqi to· be cQnside~.~ g~. A~ ~~~~in~· ~~v~. ~he p~rti9ipan~. do, ,. 
In f~ct, r~ceive consider.ation . .Th~ GRA rem~ii'ls 9f'tt:l~ QPinion th~~ tfle tr$n~a~~Q~~ ~re no.t 
$UQh .th(ilt the p~rticipa11t$ give of them~elves to enr.ich a·~h~rity, b~ thrQt,~gh $ .~erie$'Qf 

· artifi.clal ~nsactions and ~ minimal mone~arY. inve$.tment, ~o eniic;:h th~m.selv~$ 'Wit~· . 
(:Qmp~~~v~ly insignificant ~rT'!Q~nts act~cJ~Iy_l;>eing .devQted tq cj'l~rity. 111 our vi~,· th~ 
Qrg~nlzatlon was fully aware 'ofthe.scheme.in whl9h it partici~~~. ·. · . 

4 • • • 

CoFt$equ~ntly, it r~mai~Ul OI,Jr PQ$ition that th~ Qrgani:;~tion. iS$U~d:r~q~jp.tS fQ.F 
tran~~CtiOO$ tha.t do. not .QL!alify as giftS at laW; wn!c;h 's ·' ~n~~ven~ion of~ re~~ipVng . 
. Priv,ll~ge$. and. whictt i$, in an~ of .. ltself, ground$ fpr r~v~tlon of itS regl$.t~.r~~:fst'-t~§ u.n¢~f 
paragr~ph 168(1 )(d) otth~ A<:t. · · · , .. · .. . . . · · -.. .- · · . · : 

•. . ~ 

(b) · Existence of P.rooertv Donated· .. . ~. : . . . ·. . - . . .... ·. .. . . .. . .. 
. . . 

Q1,.1r· pr~viQ!J$ C()rTe.$PQ{"'d~nce d.rew th~ Org~t#aija,n's ~~ntlon to. th~; f~~t't~~t ttl~ 
fijn~s, ~hiah ar.e represen~ a~ its own inv~stm~nts, ~ere r$,pai~· to th~ qrigi~~.l, l~nd~~! In 
th~ ~ply ctat~d Q9tober 23, 2009, tlie Organization re~t~ t.hat the CRA pro\ri~e ttl~ 
$~ppQJ1in~ dQCUm~nts U~d to arfive ~\.our COnclusipn, \Vlliqh ~~ proylg~· iO Q~T 1~\Wf 
c;tat~E:t f\pril1?.,. 2010. ln.~R~e of thi~, HJ~ Org~nizaQon h8$ subm~d. no J!:Jrth~r Q.eUils ~o 
~lleviate. Oyr conq~rns. Therefqr~, the PRA ~~s cq,nc;l1,.1ded that the cprg§loiz'-tion i.~ r-'19 lon~er 
cont~stlng Qur finding~·· . c : ; . : · . · 

Pf!r o1.1r previo~·~ I~Uers, t~e Organization too~ nq st~~ tQ saf~gt,Jarcf it~ PrOp$rtY and­
l!nd$1'$lOQd it would cnre~ly receive only 1% of ~e. total amot,Jnt "dQn~t~d". 111~ Qrg~n iz$tion. 
r~linqyish~d all control a~d dir~~tion over th~ fonqs •invested" with' c;>ffsf:lo~ ~ntrti'tt fQr'a . 
0.170/9 r~te of n;!t!Jrn. DE!Spit~ th.~ m~agre 0.17% ~te, of rett~rn. on these "i~y~stment~ !1M~ ~ 
steadily erc;>ding prinpipal ~mount, the Qrga~ization Qontinllect tc;> partic.ip~t~. iA ~is program. 
Given th~ lack of ~u~ ~ligence ~he Orgariiz~tion ~ demonstrated in s~f~gu~trdJng the 
$25.$ million in fund~ fQr whi~ it has iss.u~d· Qffici~ • ·r~lp~,. it .is sj·mf?IY ngt an a~ptabl~ 
defence for the prg(Uli2;atlon ~ $Ligg~st it is.not q()mplic;:it in·~e s~~m~ I:;?Y. ge.mying 
~owledge pf tn~ qirc~:Jiar and abusiVe transacitiC?ns in whi~h it ti8s participat~d; 

. . . . . 
1 Patrici~ Norton v. Her Majesty The Queen 2008 TCC 91 
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. In your letter of May 11. 201 o. you state that •the agreement signed by [the 
Organization] indicated ttiat after 20 years [the Organizat!on] could ~quest ~ return· of the 
invested capital from the donated funds, with no early penalties. It Is hard to see. how the CRA 
.can find ·fault with that. understanding or approach. • We would refer you to our letter of 
AprU 12,2010, at tesP9nse 14, which cle~rly expresses.~~r view as to whY we fin~ fa~tt with 
the Organization4S supposition that they will receive ariy' .return 'of capital if the contract is 
maintained in force for 20 years as envisioned by the Ol'ganizatidn. 'To reiterate1 we have 
prqvided ample documentation tQ demonstrate t~at the b~rrowed funds were returned·to the 
lender, reaffirming o.ut po~it1o1_1 that the funds do riot exist. We have r~viewed the •royalty · 
agreements• for any mention o' a ~tum of capital to 1he.· Organization. to nQ avail and have 
·requested that the Organization submit ~ny inforr¥~on to the .eontrary th~t would. sway the 
CRA to change its position .on this matter. As previously stated, we were only a~le to find a 
~ragraph that nientlo~ed the dist>ursemerit of a perc~;tntage Qf P.rofits to the organization, if 
any exist after the·20 years haye ~d. . . ~ . ... . · . . · · · . . 

, . . , . . . . . . I . . . 

As such, it is our position that the Organila.tion issued receipts for property not actually 
donated to It, but ~sign~ fo give the Illusion th~( prop~rw has '?&eli donated to ~he 
Organization. For this reason, 'it renialns our position that the Organization· issued receipts . 
other than In accordance ·with the Act and which Is, in and of itself, grounds for revocation of 
its registsred status under paragraph 168(1 )(d) of ·the Act. . · . , ~ . . . 
(c) Nature· of Prootrtv ·. .; 

I 

. Although proposed l~islatlo~· was no~ 1d ~~ ln,ftiai letter, we are n~t rel}iing on It as 
groL:Jn~s for revocation. However, we remain alartr~ed by the nature of the arrangements 

. whereby the OrganiZation Was required to issue a, receipt for 19QO/o of an ~unt but, as part 
of its a~ngement .wit~ the tax shelter promoters, gave pp ~ccess ~d rights to $25.9 million 
of funds· in return for a dll'eet 1 o/o of the full amounr~ncf ~ small percentage of the fut.ure . 
inco~e to be g~nerated·by ttie ii:westments· ovsr· ~ periOd qf 20 yeaiS. 

I 

AS per our pi'EjviolJs.lefter dated August 29} 2009; in· our Vlew, even i( we were fd 
accept that ttie properfY was· validly donated to the Organization (which we· do ·not) it is the 
income interest lri the propeify, which Should ha~• been· tax receipted and not the fuli value of 
the funds transferred to the Organization. While ~tie o·rganiiation does receive certain fundS 
from participaf1ts, other than the immediate 1% to:which ~tis entiti~J lt,is required to transfer 
these fulids to the offshore investment company. ]11·e Orgaliizatioli is neyer entitled to the 
property itseifbut to the ·in~e from tlie property·- if tti~re is any. hi dur view, while it is . 
being represented that' the full value of the properiY Is peing donated, It Is Simply a llm~ed 
in¢ome interest in the ptoper'ty that is tleing dona~. i . 

. . . . . ~ . ·. ' 

Our audi.t has concluded th~t the funds receiVed py the Orga~zati~n were placed in 
offshore investments to which it had no access, which. in our view, is further evidence that the 
funds were never beneficially owned by the Organization during the perioQ. under audit, 
Further, the Organization's retum oolmtestments 'was a ri'leagre 0.17% while the. average 
loss on capital has been 1.11% annually, based on past performance as per the monthly 
trading statements from Trafalgar Trading Umited. · 
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(d) Apolication of Pr000sed Legislation & Limited~ recourse Debt 
. . . 

It is the position of the CRA that the Qrgar:aization parti~ipated in a tax $helt~r 
arrangement, which was structured as a limited-recourse debt as defined in proposed 
subsection 143.2(6.1) of the Act. 

· For the. re~sons expressed in our pre~ious letters2; th~ CRA r~mai~s of the vi~w that 
the amounts· received by the Org_al')ization -ate ·amounts which meet the definition of a . 
limited-reQOurse debJ. !t is clear that the debts offered to the participants were;!, as· represent~ 
by the promoters, an unpaid amount for which there was a "guarantee; security,_ or si~ilar 
·indemnity or covenanr in respect Qf the indebtedness. As noted in the previous letter date~ 
Apfil 12, 201 0, in an example of proposed s~bsection 248(32) of tt'le Act~ the. option of a 
parti9ipant to satisfy or pay a loan ·by assignjng or tr~nsferring to another per~on a ·property 
(including the rights t.!nder an insurance policy) ttl at has less economic value than th~ ar:no~nt 
of loan -outstand,ing would reduc~ the amou~t of the gift. . · 

; . 

· further, your letter dated qctober 29,; 2009, states, a Jurisprudence, as well as ~e 
notes to the proposed subsection 248(31) of the Act, tell us tnat a tax ~redit is not considered 
In determi~ing wne~her the parti~ipan~ rece~ed an advantage~ D 

. · We ~gree that the charitable tax _c~dif available with respect to a donati~n is ·119t 
usually an advantage or benefit that would affect whether a gift is made3• Howe~r-. as ~r o~r 
previous letter dated August 29, 2009, it is our view that the participants repeivec:J an · 
advantage~ as defined at proposed subsecti9.Jl 24$(32), ~ a result of the. cash. c~ritribution to 
the Organization, in tl:le form of receiving a limited~reco\Jr$9j low-intere~t debt for wf:\iQ1 ttle 
debt was fulfilled by the tran~er of ~n insurance policy. Furthe.rmorei it is our· positldn ttlat 
mass-mark~ted donation arrangemen~ promising participants that. they will ~ $bl~ to claim . 
tax credits for cha~ble donations far in excess of ttie expenditUres actually made (i.e. the 
. actual cash outlay and _corresponding reduction in the· participants' net wo.rth), lack the 
requisite animus·donandiforthe tran~ction$ to be co~sidared gi~. .. ' 

· · The co~rtS. ha~~ agreed that an: elem~nt of charitable intent or animus don~dlmust be 
present.4 Therefore, we do not agree· with your repres.entations that the particiJ:)ants in the tax 
shelter, by virtue of receiving a limited.7recou_rse lo~n, are. pQorer or worse off, given that th~ 
particip~nts were able to satisfy the terms. of the loan by. transferring the rights to an insurance 
policy to the tax shelter promoters. Furthermore, the loans were paid-off within 24 hours from· 
the purported dor,ations, voiding any need fc:>r the ins..,rance policy.5 . . 

You. further state: a[the Organization] is, and was at the ~levant times, unaware o( any 
such provi$ion or agreement in respect of the debt." However, as noted in the previous· 

1 1n particular, we refer you· to. our answer 05 in the CRA letter dated April12, 2010 in response to your query 
regarding the CRA's position that the loan is a no-recourse loan. [sic] 

. _3 The Queen v. Friedberg, 92 DTC 60S1 (F.C.A.) at 6032 
4 The Queen v. Bums, 88 DTC 6101- at page 6105 

. s See Appen~ix B of the CRA ·retter dated April12, 2010. · 
7 In fact, in response to our query letter to Mr. Kokkonen dated March 19, 2008 included in his reply dated 
May 29, 2008 was a document dated March 31, 2003 from Ms. Shena Zych, vice·president of Trafalgar 
Associate~. which detailed the program ·Including a diagram that stated: aDonor settles Loan Through Delivery c:A 
Debt Repayment Insurance Policy". This document was also included in our letter of April12, 2010 letter. 
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letters, the information was available for the Organization;s review7 in the promotional 
material of .the tax shelter. Therefore, in our opinion, the· onus was on the Organization to 
review such documents prior to participating· in the arrangements and issuing over 
$25.9 million in qfficial receipts over a 3 year period: · 

·Further, with regard to the position of the Organization .in its response letter 
dated October 29·, 200~, pertaining to the .ORA prbposing revocatiOn of charitable status on 
the basis of proposed legislatiOn, we reiterate that our position is ·bas~d Qn actual sections of 
the Act as quoted in this leftet. We also· note that,.onee·passed into law, the ·proposed · · 
legislation would be applicable to all gifts made after Feb,.oary 18, 2003. 

An RCAAA is ·entitled, under the Act, to issue rec.eipts for giftS that it receives. 
However~ before an RCAAA can issue a taX rec~ipt; it is incl.fni~nt on the RCAAA to, · 
determine whether the transaction qualifies as a "gift' at taw. An organizati~li which issues a 
receipt for a transaction which does not qualify as= a gift at laW; can be revoked onder . 
paragraph 1q8(1)(d) of the ACt. : · . ' ·· .. :· . 

• • f • 

. For this reason it remains our position that ~he Organization has isslled receipts other 
. than in accordance with the Act and· which is, in and of itself,. groundS for revocation of its 

registered status under paragraph 1S8(1)(d) of tlit? Act. · · · · 

Due Dlliaenee·. 
" 

we have· reviewed your letter dated Ock,b~r 29, ~009; in which you state, ·"[thti 
Organization] could not di~agree more with the CRA's allegation that tt:le Board of Directors of 
[the Org_anization] failed to exercise appropriate clUe diligeiice in deciding to accept donations· 
under the program." In support of this position, th~ Organization states that: 

. . 
· • Prior to ·agreeing to ~ccept donations urider. the Program, tlie Organizati!)n 

engaged their legal counsel to review ~ll·r~·Jevant docunientationi · · 
• The O~ganiiation reviewed several legal opinion$· related· to the Program; · 
• The Organititioi'1 requested a number ot ()hanges ·tO the agreement.prior to 

s.igni.ng·; ·and . · ! . : · · . . · 
• Each yea.rtf1e·executive Committee' and Board of Dire·ctors gave consideration. 

tC, its continued partitipation. · · · · 

Furthermore,. your letter states: pIt is forcefully submitted that [the Orgaryization] met or 
· . e~ceeded the reasonable meas~res that it was legally obligated.to take to investigate the 

leg~llty of t~e Prog~am.a . . · ·. ~ · . · · , 

· We do not dispute that the Organization .reviewed ~everallegal opinions; however, as 
indicated in our previous letter, the Organization has refused to provide 'to the. CRA the 
opinion Issued by its legal counsel to the CRA, ql~lming solicitor/client privilege. The CRA is 
therefore unable to comment on the opinion provi9ed_. including whether It supports the 
Organization's decision to be involved. With regard to Organization's reliance on the opinion 
of BOO· Dunwoody LLP·and Mr. Edwin Harris, a. c. of Patterson Palmer prior to entering into 
its first contract, we would note that both of these ~pinions were commissi()J1&d by- and Issued 
to the promoters of the tax shelter programs. The Organization's due diligeflce, or rather . \ . . 

) 
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reliance upon opinio.ns issued to entities othkr th~n lt~lf, is a contributing factor to t!'le nqn,.. 
complianc~ ide~ified in our au~it. : · 

We haye reviewed th_e agreements signed by the Organization and have poncl~ded 
th~t .th~ agreement $ntered into by the "Organization does not, In o~cJr opinion, 99nstit~ any 

. $ignlfi9ant cha.nge$ th@.t would alter the position of the CRA with regarq tq our .opi!li9n pn the 
-validity of thE! gifts by the partiQipants in the tax shelter program. lri.reviewing th.fil $~rie.s A 
2004 Rpyalty Agref)m~nts the only chClJ.nges 'found to the original is$ued by th~ promqter wer~ 
the following: · · · · · 

• To Section 3.10, the following was ad~ed: ".bY or or:t behalf of the AssQciation" 
with regard t9 TIL not being responsible for r~sulting losse$; 

. • To Section 8.1 (d), the following was added: "To. the best of th~ Associ~tion's 
actual knowledge". 

· Fin,lly, the mere fact that the Executive Committee and Board of Oirectors gave 
.consideration to it~ continued partlclpation .. iri ~program that hi~torically return~d le~.than ~% 
on. the investment year after year does not, in our view, constitl_Jte proper duty Qf care for ~~ 
protecti~n of the assets u~der the ·organizatio~'s control. In addition, it appears that ~ Bo~r~ 
of Director$, in con$idering whether or not to contln~~ participating, n~ver invoked th~ 
Organization's right to ~ceive the. audit report to verify the monthly returns as ~r Section 7/l 
of th~ Royalty Agreemer:tt. 

Books and Records ... :~ .. 

We accept the O~anization's proposal tp address ·the filing requi~ments und~r 
Regul~tion 20Q(1 ) by ensuring that it prqvide$ r 4A slip~ to an seiviC,e provider$ that ~e paid 
in ex~es$ of $500 per calendar year on a Qoing-forward basis. . . · . 

Additional Points 1 • 
. . 

. The Orga·ni~ation raises add.itionaf reasons against the revocaticm of their status. 
S~cifically, the Organization notes that It is willing to undertake to abide by ~ny other 
p,rovisions of tax-receipting policy that the CRA considers .neces$ary or appropriate; that the 
Organization has always acted in good faith; and that the Organi.~ation is willing to implement 
the poli~ies and procedur~~ necessary to ensure compliance with all tax laws. . . . . 

· How~ver,· it is our Position, as outlined. above and in our previous lettel"$, that the 
Organization had relinquished control over the amounts it transferred offshore and had 
relinqui~hed control over how those SI,Jms were .invested, thereby falling in· their fiducil\lry duty. 
of c~re fpr the assets of the Organization, and prec;lu~ing contlnuei:f re~_istration. 

. . 
.Th~ Act provi~es RCAAAs with the·unique privilege of issuing tax receipts, which a 

<:tonor can claim on his or he.r tax.return, on tfl_e presumption that where funds are 9onated, 
the RCAAA actually receives and uses an equlva!ent amount in its programs. A~ it applies to 
the O~Qanization, our audit has concluded the Organ!zation has issued over $25.9 million i~ 
donatiqn r~ceipts throJJgh abusive arrangements in which leveraged donations were 
permitted to flow through the accounts of the Organization to an offshore account and 

Page 7 of 8 



' 
immediately returned to the·originallenders. The Organization was entitled to re~ain pi~ly a 
meag~ ~% of all donations and received 0.17% per annum from its "investments• • 

. I • 
o e I • 

It is regrettable that u,e RCAAA has chosen to participate in an abusive program. In 
our view, the conduct of the Organization is too s~rious _to maintain its continued ~egistration 
under the Act ' , 

. . : 

. 
·: ! 

. : 
' 

. ' 

.· 
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Appendix 11B11 • 

Flow of Funds. 

Re: The March ~3. 2004 tax shelter ciQ~ing F fo~~!athlon Canada 

Upon review of the following pocum(i!n~s the Canapa. R~v~nye Agf}ncy ~oncludee 
th~J the fuAds wer, iF'I fact repa)9 tQ the len~~r within~ 24 hQur P.~ri~; . 

A diagram i.s a~qh~d ($ee. Appendix 810) in prd~rtg h~lp vi$L!~Ii~e th~ fiQ~:of 
ft,mds be~en bank ae.pount~ of aJI. parties inyqlved for ~h~ closing F tr~n~~ction 
on March ?3, 2q04, by the tax shelter p(omote~.' · 

. : 

. . 
Step.1 - Partici~nts . . ·: 

A. Apply. fqr: a loan worth '112:0k of the .intended dori~tion receiP.t to. 
· ~03659~ Q~ario ,nc. (known ~s Plaza Corj)Q~tiori on the IQan 
appliea~on). . · : . . . · . · · · 

B. Send ~ ehequ~ ·to Aylesworth LLP in an amount of $279 per $11 eoo of~ 
inten~ed donation receiP,t. ($13~,500 equ~ls $27Q multiplied by 500) 

~~e: tlo suppc;>rting -dpc~mentation frOm the pa.rticiP.~ts is ircluqed a.s it wa$ 
deemed !JAnece~~ry to· demons.trate the circU.Iar ~pect of t11e 198-n. . . 

·ste.p 2- 203sS91 OAtciriQ Inc~ (t~ "lenqer") . . . . .. · · .. · · · · · ' 
· A •. Transfers $560,QOO, which. represents ~~ particip~ts borrQwed funds 

(see 82) to Ayl$~orth LL~ as·confirmed on·the Aylesworth LLP's.ti'U$t 
stat~m~r:tt ($.ee B-:1-). · . · ·. . · · · , 

. . 
· Step 3- Aylesworth LLP (the "Trusr) . 

A. Transfers $500,()00 to Biathlon Canada: Cl'osing F is corifirmed as . 
~eceiyed by ~i~thlon Canada (see 86) and credited into-Biathlon CaAada's· 

. . t)~k.~~eunt (see BS).. ·. . . . · · 
B. Transfers $5,000 {1% of receipted amount by Biathlon Canada) to 

· · Specialty lnsuranpe Limited (see 84)~· · . 
C. Transfers $104,484 (see 84).to the Tr~f~l~rTracling ~imited's ~(:)rrnuda 

account (see 89). · · 

~tep 4- Biathlon Ganada . . . 
A. A~horizes its bank to tran~f~r $ 495,000 (~% of r~iptea amo~nt QY 
. Biathlon Canada (~ee 67) for closing F"dii"$Ctions to bank) fr9m Biathlon 
· Canada's bank account (see 85) and credited into 
·Trafalgar Trading Umited's Bermuda account (see B9). 

Step 5 -Trafalgar Trading Limited 
A. Transfers $30,000 (6o/o of receipted amo~nt by Biathlon canada see ~9) 

to the Parklane Financial Group as a fund raising fee. 
·e. Tran.sfers ·$562,800 (original loan amount plus .5% interest see 6~) to 

2036591 Ontario Inc.'s bank a~count as.repayme~t of the loan (see 82). 



Trafalgar Charltatlie D~~atiorl ;structure 
s F Marcli 23 ·-

: ·.·.. .. . 

... ·.· 

. 

. Insurer · . 
Speqi~lty Insurance Limited 

•o~-·r, balance at end of day: o~~u.vuv1 . . 

··-,. 


